
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

, 25 

26 

27 

28 

I 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION C 

COMMISSIONERS 
GARY PIERCE, Chairman 
BOB STUMP 
SANDRA D. KENNEDY 
PAUL NEWMAN 
BRENDA BURNS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DLFL i L  

ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY, INC. 
FOR APPROVAL OF FINANCING. 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY, INC. 
FOR A RATE INCREASE. 

J,b, i ; \ . I - -  

DOCKET NO. W-02237A-11-0084 

DOCKET NO. W-02237A-11-0180 

STAFF’S RESPONSE 
TO ORANGE GROVE WATER 

COMPANY INC.’S COMMENTS TO 
STAFF REPORT AND REVISED STAFF 

REPORT 

On August 24, 201 1, the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) Utilities Division 

Staff (“Staff’) was ordered to file a Response to Orange Grove Water Company, Inc.’s (“OGWC” or 

“Company”) Comments to the Staff Report filed in this matter on or before September 15, 20 1 1. 

[ncluded in the Staff Report filed on August 9,20 1 1, was a recommendation that the Company select 

three Best Management Practices (“BMPs”) from the Arizona Department of Water Resources’ 

[“ADWR’) BMP list. 

On August 19, 2011, the Company filed Comments objecting to many of the 

recommendations made in the Staff Report. Included in the Company’s Comments is legal argument 

regarding Staffs recommendation that the Company select and file, in this docket, at least three 

BMPs. Specifically, the Company argues that “[tlhe state administrative procedure statutes prohibit 

the Commission from including BMP conditions unless there is a statute or rule specifically 

iuthorizing such a condition.”’ OGWC goes on to argue that the Commission cannot require utilities 

it regulates to adopt BMPs until the Commission has undertaken a “rulemaking on this issue.”2 This 

xief will respond to the Company’s assertions that the Commission does not have the legal authority 

Company Comments Re Staff Report, August 19,20 1 1. 
! Id. 

I 



1 

2 

3 

I 4 
I 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I 

to require the utilities it regulates to adopt BMPs. 

addressed in the attached Response to the Company’s Comments and Revised Staff Report. 

I. 

The remaining OGWC comments will be 

THE COMMISSION HAS THE AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE THE UTILITIES IT 
REGULATES TO ADOPT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES. 

The Commission is constitutionally created and has vast authority over all aspects of 

ratemaking. The Commission’s ability to require BMPs fits squarely within the Commission’s 

ratemaking authority granted to it by the Constitution. Unlike most other administrative agencies, the 

Commission’s authority is not limited to statutory delegations. The Commission is not required to 

promulgate rules related to BMPs. 

11. THE COMMISSION IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY CREATED AGENCY WITH 
AUTHORITY OVER (1) ALL NECESSARY ASPECTS OF RATEMAKING AND (2) 
THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF A UTILITY, ITS EMPLOYEES, AND PATRONS. 

A. 

Article XV, Section 3 of the Arizona Constitution grants the Commission broad authority 

The Commission’s Constitutionally Granted Ratemaking Authority. 

over all necessary aspects of ratemaking. Specifically the Constitution states: 

The Corporation Commission shall have full power to, and shall, prescribe just and 
reasonable classifications to be used and just and reasonable rates and charges to be 
made and collected, by public service corporations within the State for service 
rendered therein, and make reasonable rules, regulations, and orders, by which such 
corporations shall be governed in the transaction of business within the State and 
may ... make and enforce reasonable rules, regulations, and orders for the 
convenience, comfort, and safety, and the preservation of the health, of the employees 
andpatrons of such corporations. . . . 

(Emphasis added). The Commission has exclusive and plenary authority over ratemaking matters. 

Arizona Corp. Comm ’n v. State ex vel. Woods, 171 Ariz. 286, 292, 830 P.2d 807, 813 (1992). This 

authority extends well beyond just setting rates to all matters determined by the Commission to be 

necessary to the ratemaking process. Woods, 171 Ariz. at 292, 830 P.2d at 8 13 (1 992). 

Requiring reasonable facilities and methods of operation to stabilize the availability of the 

Company’s principal public service resource, water, necessarily implicates ratemaking because the 

reasonable and prudent costs of operating the water system will be passed on through Commission- 

determined rates to customers. There is consequently a direct connection between the Staff 

recommended BMPs and the rates set by the Commission under its excusive and plenary authority to 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ensure just and reasonable rates. Furthermore, all of the BMPs available for the Company’s selection 

are intended to promote water conservation. Water conservation directly relates to ratemaking, as 

less water usage results in the need for less water utility infrastructure in the future. 

B. The Commission’s Authority Extends To More Than Ratemaking;. 

In addition to granting the Commission plenary ratemaking authority, Article XV, Section 3 
states: 

The corporation commission shall have full power to . . . make reasonable rules, 
regulations, and orders, by which such corporations shall be governed in the 
transaction of business within the state . . . and make and enforce reasonable rules, 
regulations, and orders for the convenience, comfort, and safety, and the preservation 
of the health, of the employees and patrons of such corporations[.] 

A.R.S. 6 40-202(A) provides that the “commission may supervise and regulate every public service 

;orporation in the state and do all things, whether specifically designated in this title or in addition 

thereto, necessary and convenient in the exercise of such power and jurisdiction.” A.R.S. 0 40- 

32 1 (A) states: 

[wlhen the commission finds that the equipment, appliances, facilities or service of 
any public service corporation, or the methods of manufacture, distribution, 
transmission, storage or supply employed by it are unjust, unreasonable, unsafe, 
improper, inadequate or insufficient, the commission shall determine what is just, 
reasonable, safe, proper, adequate or sufficient, and shall enforce its determination by 
order or regulation. 

The BMPs all promote water conservation. As the Company is certificated to provide water 

service and has an obligation to provide water service to ratepayers within its service territory, it is 

within the Commission’s regulatory authority to ensure delivery of adequate water service to 

OGWC’s customers by ordering OGWC to adopt BMPs. 

Commission’s power to exercise its authority to ensure adequate service at reasonable rates. 

Furthermore, it is well within the 

111. THE COMMISSION IS NOT REQUIRED TO ADOPT RULES IN ORDER TO 
REQUIRE THE UTILITIES IT REGULATES TO ADOPT BEST MANAGEMENT 
PRACTICES. 

“The Corporation Commission.. . may.. . make and enforce reasonable rules, regulations, and 

orders for the convenience, comfort, and safety, and the preservation of the health, of the employees 

and patrons of such corporations.. .”. Arizona Constitution Article XV, Section 3 (Emphasis added). 

The legislature has granted the Commission authority to act by individual orders as well. 

3 



I 1 

I 2 

3 

4 

1 5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I 26 

I 27 

28 

When the commission finds that the equipment, appliances, facilities or service of any 
public service corporation, or the methods of manufacture, distribution, transmission, 
storage or supply employed by it are unjust, unreasonable, unsafe, improper, 
inadequate or insufficient, the commission shall determine what is just, reasonable, 
safe, proper, adequate or sufficient, and shall enforce its determination by order or 
regulation. 

4.R.S. 0 40-321(A) (emphasis added). Likewise, the Commission has been granted the 

3ower to oversee health and safety concerns by order. 

The commission may by order, rule or regulation, require every public service 
corporation to maintain and operate its line, plant, system, equipment, and premises in 
a manner which will promote and safeguard the health and safety of its employees, 
passengers, customers and the public, and may prescribe the installation, use, 
maintenance and operation of appropriate safety or other devices or appliances.. . and 
require the performance of any other act which health or safety requires. 

\.R.S. 0 40-336 (emphasis added). The Arizona Court of Appeals has also acknowledged an 

idministrative agency’s ability to issue individual orders rather than promulgating rules for every 

ssue that arises. In Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. Palm Springs, 24 Ariz. App. 124, 129, 536 P.2d 245, 249 

Ariz. App. 1975), the court stated: 

In other words, problems may arise in a case which the administrative agency 
could not reasonably foresee, problems which must be solved despite the absence 
of a relevant general rule. Or the agency may not have had sufficient experience 
with a particular problem to warrant rigidifying its tentative judgment into a hard 
and fast rule. Or the problem may be so specialized and varying in nature as to be 
impossible of capture within the boundaries of a general rule. In those situations, 
the agency must retain power to deal with the problems on a case-to-case basis if 
the administrative process is to be effective. There is thus a very definite place 
for the case-by-case evolution of statutory standards. 

:citing Columbia Broadcasting System v. United States, 3 16 U.S. 407,421,62 S.Ct. 1194, 0 

:1942)). Clearly, the Commission possesses authority to require water utilities to adopt BMPs 

hrough individual orders. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1 6th day of September, 201 1. 

Attorney, Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
(602) 542-3402 

4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

2: 

24 

2: 

2t 

2; 

2t 

3riginal and thirteen (1 3) copies 
if the foregoing were filed this 
16th day of September, 201 1 with: 

locket Control 
9rizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

c'opy of the foregoin were emailed 
mdor mailed this 16 day of September, 20 1 1 to: #l 

Steve Wene 
MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS LTD. 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Ste. 100 
'hoenix, Arizona 85004 
9ttorneys for Orange Grove Water Company 
:wen&lawms. corn 

Kathleen Day, President 
ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY 
P.O. Box 889 
Yuma, Arizona 85366 

/? 

5 



M E M O R A N D U M  ---------- 

TO: Docket Control 

FROM: Steven M. Ole// 
Director 
Utilities Division 

DATE: September 15,201 1 

RE: STAFF’S RESPONSE TO ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY, INC.’S 
COMMENTS TO THE STAFF REPORT ISSUED ON AUGUST 19, 2011 
REGARDING APPLICATIONS FOR A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE 
AND A FINANCING APPROVAL. (DOCKET NOS. W-02237A-11-0180 AND 
W-02237A-11-0084) 

On August 24, 201 1, a Procedural Order was issued directing Staff to file a response to 
Orange Grove Water Company’s Comments to the Staff Report by September 15,201 1. 

Pursuant to that Order, Staff hereby submits the attached responses. 

SM0:CSB:red 

Originator: Crystal Brown 

Attachment: Original and sixteen copies 



Service List for: Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 

Ms. Kathleen Day, President 
Orange Grove Water Company, Inc 
PO Box 889 
Yuma, Arizona 85366 



ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
STAFF’S RESPONSES TO 

ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY’S 
COMMENTS TO THE STAFF REPORT 

DOCKET NOS. W-02237A-11-0180 AND W-02237A-11-0084 

SEPTEMBER 15,2011 

PLANT ADDITIONS AND RETIREMENTS DOCUMENTATION 

1. Company Statement: “The Company disputes the claim that the Company has not 
maintained documentation supporting its plant additions since the last rate case . . .” 

Response: 

Staff did not make the claim that “the Company has not maintained documentation 
supporting its plant additions since the last rate case.” 

Staff found during the audit that the Company had not maintained documentation 
supporting the actual cost of a pump placed in service approximately six years ago. 
As a result of the lack of supporting documentation, the Company had to estimate 
the cost of the pump when the pump was retired. 

2. Company Statement: “The underlying reason for the negative accumulated depreciation 
for pumping equipment has turned negative is NOT the result of the use of a reverse trend 
analysis . . . .” 

Response: Staff recalculated the net plant balance for pumping equipment as 
shown on the attached Staff Response Schedule CSB-1. Staff found that the 
accumulated depreciation became negative in 1994 when an estimated $4,653 in 
pumping equipment was retired. 

3. Company Statement: “Orange Grove’s pumping equipment has typically been replaced 
every 4-6 years.” 

Response: Staff reviewed the pumping equipment additions and retirements 
reported by the Company for the years 1982 to 2010 in the application for its last 
rate case (Docket No. W-02237A-08-0455). As shown on Staff Response Schedule 
CSB-1, Staff found that: 

a. 
b. 

Beginning from 1982, the first replacement occurred 13 years later in 1994. 
Beginning from 1994, the next replacement occurred nine years later in 2003. 

c. Beginning from 2003, the next replacement occurred four years later in 2007. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. 
Docket Nos. W-02237A- 1 1-0 1 80 and W-02237A- 1 1-0084 
Page 2 

d. Beginning from 2007, the next replacement occurred three years later in 
2010. 

Therefore, Staff does not agree that the pumping equipment has typically been 
replaced every four to six years. 

4. Company Statement: “The solution to correcting the negative accumulated depreciation 
situation for pumping equipment is to increase the depreciation rate to a rate that is more 
reflective of the Company’s actual experience with respect to pumping equipment; 
perhaps on the order of 16.7% (6 year life) rather than the 12.5% employed in the instant 
case.” 

Response: Staff does not agree that the depreciation rate for pumping equipment 
should be changed from the 12.5 percent approved by the Commission unless the 
Company provides a depreciation study. 

5. Company Statement: “Such treatment is unwarranted and would deprive the Company of 
the full recovery of its investment.” The Company is commenting on Staffs 
recommendation concerning estimates for pump retirements.’ 

Response: Staff does not agree that the treatment is unwarranted and would 
deprive the Company of the full recovery of its investment. An estimate is only used 
when the Company does not know the actual cost of the pump. Therefore, since the 
actual cost is not known, the Company does not know whether Staffs treatment 
would result in depriving the Company of its full investment. 

6. Company Statement: “Further, it is inconsistent with NARUC accounting standards 
(Accounting Instruction No. 27 B (2)).” The Company is commenting on Staffs 
recommendation concerning estimates for pump retirements as stated in footnote 1. 

Response: Staff does not agree that Staffs treatment is inconsistent with the 
NARUC accounting standards (Accounting Instruction No. 27 B (2)). Accounting 
Instruction No. 27 B (2) refers to paragraph D which states in part: 

The book cost of the utility plant retired shall be the amount at which 
such property is included in the utility plant accounts, including all 
components of construction costs. The book cost shall be determined 
from the utility’s records and if this cannot be done the cost shall be 
estimated. 

Staff recommends that, on a going-forward basis, if an estimate of the actual cost of a plant asset exceeds the 
accumulated depreciation balance for that plant account, the estimated cost be adjusted so that it does not exceed the 
balance of the accumulated depreciation for that plant account. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 3 

Staffs treatment does not prohibit the Company from using an estimate. Staffs 
treatment concerns the amount of the estimate to be used and not the use of the 
estimate itself. To Staffs knowledge, there are no NARUC guidelines governing the 
calculation of the estimated cost of a retirement. Nevertheless, Staff revises its 
recommendation to state that it is putting the Company on notice that, if the 
estimated cost of a retirement exceeds the accumulated depreciation balance, Staff 
may reduce the estimate so that it does not exceed the balance of the accumulated 
depreciation for that plant account. 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS-IN-AID OF 
CONSTRUCTION (“CIAC”) 

7. Company Statement: “Staffs amortization rate employed for 2009 and 2010 of 7.25% is 
too high and should be reflective of the plant at issue.” 

Response: Based upon review of the new documentation provided by the Company, 
Staffs CIAC amortization rate has been revised to 2.834 percent, which is the same 
as the rate proposed by the Company on page 19b of the application. Staff notes 
that at least one of the main extension agreements provided by the Company @e., 
Ranch Mesa Verde 2) explicitly indicated that services, meters, and hydrants were 
to be installed. 

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

8. Company Statement: “On Staff Schedule CSB-3, page 2 of 8, Staff used $8,671.35 as the 
Company’s proposed reduction to repairs and maintenance expense. However, the 
Company proposed amount is $7,759, not $8,671.35. This adjustment was for the 
capitalized repairs and Well #2 of $7,566 and for the removal of maintenance costs for 
the Somerton house of $193.” 

Response: Staff agrees that the $8,671.35 was for the capitalized repairs and Well 
#2 and for the removal of maintenance costs for the Somerton house. Staff has 
relabeled the line item as shown on Schedule CSB-3, page 2 of 8. 

RATE CASE EXPENSE 

9. Company Statement: “Staff is arguing that a small water company should receive no 
more than $4,000 to promulgate a rate case.” 

Response: Staff is not arguing that a small water company should receive no more 
than $4,000. Rate case expense should be based on actual and reasonable costs. 
Staffs recommendation of $4,000 in total rate case expense is reasonable for the 
instant case. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 4 

10. Company Statement: “[Tlhe analysis contains at least one error.” 

Response: Staff agrees that Orange Grove was authorized an annual rate case 
expense of $3,375 amortized over 4 years for a total of $13,500. Staff has revised its 
analysis to include the amount. 

11. Company Statement: “[Tlhe rate cases for which no rate case expense was requested 
should be eliminated from the analysis.” 

Response: The short form rate case application, which is used by Class D and E 
water companies, was designed to significantly reduce or eliminate rate case 
expense. The Commission purposefully built rate case cost reductions into the short 
form rate application, allowing the Company to complete the application with little 
or  no help due to the simplified filing requirements and the “fill-in-the-blank” type 
format. Further, these applications are processed without a hearing, generally 
eliminating the need for a lawyer. Thus, it is reasonable to include in the analysis 
those companies that chose to take advantage of the built-in cost efficiencies 
afforded by the short-form rate application. 

Also, Staff used its analysis of rate case expense for Class D water companies to 
determine whether Staffs recommended $4,000 in total rate case expense was 
within a reasonable range. When Staff removed the companies for which there was 
no rate case expense, the average annual rate case expense was $1,736. Staffs 
recommended annual rate case expense of $1,333 is still within a reasonable range. 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

12. Company Statement: “The Company disagrees with Staffs proposed level of 
depreciation expense.” 

Response: Based upon review of the new documentation provided by the Company, 
Staffs CIAC amortization rate has been revised to 2.834 percent which is the same 
as the rate proposed by the Company on page 19b of the application. Staff notes 
that a t  least one of the main extension agreements provided by the Company (Le., 
Ranch Mesa Verde 2) explicitly indicated that services, meters, and hydrants were 
to be installed. 

Staff has revised its depreciation expense based on the new CIAC amortization rate. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. 
Docket Nos. W-02237A- 1 1-0 180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 5 

WIFA DEBT SURCHARGE 

13. Company Statement: “Debt surcharges that have been approved by the Commission in 
the past have included a gross up for income taxes on the principle portion of the loan 
payment.” 

Response: Staff has revised its surcharge mechanism to include income taxes. 

OPERATING MARGIN 

14. Company Statement: “The Company objects to Staffs 8.25% before debt surcharge, 
which should not factor into the equation because it is a direct pass through. The 
minimum operating margin should be 1 O%.” 

Response: Staff utilized a cash flow methodology to set the Company’s revenue 
requirement. The operating margin was merely a fall-out of Staffs cash flow 
analysis. 

RATE DESIGN 

15. Company Statement: “In the last rate case (Decision 71 llO), the Commission authorized 
revenues of over $120,000. After a full year of new rates, the Company generated less 
than $109,000. So, clearly the rate design has impacted the Company’s revenues to a 
fairly significant extent.” 

Response: Staff believes that there are factors at play other than rate design. Such 
factors may include number of customers and the downturn in the economy. 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

16. Company Statement: “The Company has found that many customers fail to pay their 
bills on time and when the late charge is very small, customers have no incentive to pay 
on time and will delay payment as long as possible. The delays in payment can have a 
severe impact on the cash flows of the Company.” 

Response: The Company has not 
provided any documentation for the Commission to deviate from its typical late 
charge. 

The 1.5 percent late charge is appropriate. 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2009 

Staffs Response Schedule CSB-1 

Ending 
Pumping Depreciation Depreciation Accumulated 

Equipment Addition Retirement Total Rate Expense Depreciation 
1982 1982 $ 306.39 
1983 $ 4,135 $ - $ - $ 4,135 x 0.05 $ 206.75 1983 $ 513.14 
1984 $ 4,135 $ - $ - $ 4,135 x 0.05 $ 206.75 1984 $ 719.89 
1985 $ 4,135 $ - $ - $ 4,135 x 0.05 $ 206.75 1985 $ 926.64 
1986 $ 4,135 $ - $ - $ 4,135 x 0.05 $ 206.75 1986 $ 1,133.39 
1987 $ 4,135 $ - $ - $ 4,135 x 0.05 $ 206.75 1987 $ 1,340.14 
1988 $ 4,135 $ - $ - $ 4,135 x 0.05 $ 206.75 1988 $ 1,546.89 
1989 $ 4,135 $ - $ - $ 4,135 x 0.05 $ 206.75 1989 $ 1,753.64 
1990 $ 4,135 $ 931 $ - $ 5,066 x 0.05 $ 230.03 1990 $ 1,983.66 
1991 $ 5,066 $ - $ - $ 5,066 x 0.05 $ 253.30 1991 $ 2,236.96 
1992 $ 5.066 $ - $ - $ 5,066 x 0.05 $ 253.30 1992 $ 2,490.26 
1993 $ 5,066 $ - $ - $ 5,066 x 0.05 $ 253.30 1993 $ 2,743.56 

I 1994 $ 5,066 $ 3,212 $ (4,653) $ 3,625 x 0.05 $ 217.28 1994 $ (1,692.16)l 
1995 $ 3,625 $ - $ - $ 3,625 x 0.05 $ 181.25 1995 $ (1.510.91) 
1996 $ 3,625 $ - 
1997 $ 3,625 $ 3,266 
1998 $ 6,891 $ - 
1999 $ 6,891 $ - 
2000 $ 6,891 $ - 
2001 $ 6,891 $ - 
2002 $ 6,891 $ - 
2003 $ 6,891 $ 5,074 
2004 $ 8,753 $ - 
2005 $ 8,753 $ - 
2006 $ 8,753 $ - 
2007 $ 8,753 $ 6,761 
2008 $ 10,440 $ - 
2009 $ 10,440 $ - 
2010 $ 10,440 $ 10,671 

$ 29,915 

$ - $ 3,625 x 
$ - $ 6,891 x 
$ - $ 6,891 x 
$ - $ 6,891 x 
$ - $ 6,891 x 
$ - $ 6,891 x 
$ - $ 6,891 x 

$ - $ 8,753 x 
$ - $ 8,753 x 
$ - $ 8,753 x 

$ - $ 10,440 x 
$ - $ 10,440 x 

$ (3,212) $ 8,753 x 

$ (5,074) $ 10,440 x 

$ (8,662) $ 12,449 x 
$ (21,601) 

0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.05 $ 
0.125 $ 
0.125 $ 

181.25 
262.90 
344.55 
344.55 
344.55 
344.55 
344.55 
391.10 
437.65 
437.65 
437.65 
479.83 
522.00 

1,305.00 
1,430.56 

1996 $ i11329.66j 
1997 $ (1,066.76) 
1998 $ (722.21) 
1999 $ (377.66) 
2000 $ (33.11) 
2001 $ 311.44 
2002 $ 655.99 
2003 $ (2,164.91) 
2004 $ (1,727.26) 
2005 $ (1,289.61) 
2006 $ (851.96) 
2007 $ (5,446.14) 
2008 $ (4,924.14) 
2009 $ (3,619.14) 
2010 $ (10,850.57) 

Accu Depr 
Pumps for Pumps Net Pumps 
12,449 - $ (10,851) $ 23,299.57 Per Staff 

$ 23,294.00 Per Company 
$ 5.57 

Staff calculated the $306 (column G) 1982 accumulated depreciation balance by dividing the $4,135 (column A) 
ending pumping equipment plant balance by the total plant balance of $73,823 and multiplying that rate by the 
total plant balance of $73,823 and multiplying that rate by the total accumulated depreciation of $5,470. 

Staff obtained the 1983 ending plant balance of $4,135, as well as the additions and retirements from 
the Company’s last rate case (Docket No. W-02237A-08-0455). 



Attachment 1 

Staffs Response to Orange Grove Water Company Comments to the Staff Report 

W-02237A-11-0180 (Rates) 
W-02237A-11-0084 (Financing) 

By Jian W. Liu 

September 9,2011 

EMERGENCY ON-SITE GENERATOR 

Introduction 

Utilities Division Staff (“Staff ’) of the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) 
recommends, in its Staff Report filed with the Commission’s Docket Control on August 9,201 1, 
that Orange Grove Water Company (“Company”) be given the option of installing an on-site 
Emergency Generator with sufficient capacity to run the Company’s high yield backup well in 
lieu of adding the proposed storage tank and booster pump system additions. Also, Staff 
recommended that if the Company decides to implement the alternative option that it file within 
120 days of the effective date of the order in this matter, documentation demonstrating that the 
on-site Emergency Generator and other related minor improvements have been completed. 

On August 19, 201 1, the Company filed its comments regarding the Staff Report. In the 
comments filed the Company states that it is concerned about its ability to comply with the 120 
day requirement. In the alternative, the Company suggests that it be required to file 
documentation demonstrating that the on-site generator project and other related minor 
improvements have been completed within 90 days after the Water Infrastructure Finance 
Authority of Arizona (“WIFA”) loan is funded. 

Staff Recommendation 

Since it is hard to anticipate how soon WIFA would approve the Company’s loan application, 
Staff recommends that the Company file loan approval documentation with Docket Control, as a 
compliance item in this docket, within 30 days of the loan closing. Staff further recommends 
that the Company file documentation demonstrating that the on-site generator project and the 
other related minor improvements have been completed within 90 days after the WIFA loan is 
funded. 

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 

Introduction 

In the Staff Report filed in this case on August 9, 201 1, Staff recommended that Orange Grove 
be required to file with Docket Control, as a Compliance item in this docket, within 90 days of 
the effective date of this Decision, at least three Best Management Practices (“BMPs”) in the 



form of tariffs that substantially conform to the templates created by Staff, available at the 
Commission’s website, for the Commission’s review and consideration. In the Company’s 
comments filed on August 19,201 1, the Company objected to Staffs recommendation regarding 
BMPs. 

Staff Recommendation 

The BMPs available for the Company’s selection all promote efficient use of water. Water 
utility efficiency is in the public interest and directly relates to ratemaking. Water use efficiency 
results in a reduced need to build water utility infrastructure in the future, such as wells, pumps, 
and storage tanks. The reduced need to build water utility infrastructure results in lower water 
rates in the future for the Company’s customers. Therefore, Staff continues to recommend that 
Orange Grove be required to file with Docket Control, as a Compliance item in this docket, 
within 90 days of the effective date of this Decision, at least three BMPs in the form of tariffs 
that substantially conform to the templates created by Staff, available at the Commission’s 
website, for the Commission’s review and consideration. A maximum of two of these BMPs may 
come from the “Public Awareness Public Relations” or “Education and Training” categories of 
the BMP’s. 



M E M O R A N D U M  ---------- 

Docket Control 

Steven M. Olea 
Director 

TO: 

FROM: 

Utilities Division 

DATE: September 15,201 1 

RE: REVISED STAFF REPORT FOR ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY, 
INC.’S APPLICATIONS FOR A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE AND A 
FINANCING APPROVAL (DOCKET NOS. W-02237A-11-0180 AND W- 
02237A-11-0084) 

Pursuant to Staffs Response to Orange Grove Water Company, Inc.’s Comments to the 
Staff Report issued on August 19, 201 1, attached is the Revised Staff Report for Orange Grove 
Water Company, Inc.’s applications for a permanent rate increase and financing approval. Staff 
recommends approval of a rate increase in accordance with Staffs recommendations. Staff 
recommends approval of the requested financing and the associated surcharge mechanism with 
conditions. 

Any party who wishes may file comments to the Staff Report with the Commission’s 
Docket Control by 4:OO p.m. on or before September 26,201 1. 

SM0:CSB:red 

Originator: Crystal Brown 



Service List for: Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 

Ms. Kathleen Day, President 
Orange Grove Water Company, Inc 
PO Box 889 
Yuma, Arizona 85366 



REVISED STAFF REPORT 
UTILITIES DIVISION 

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY, INC. 

DOCKET NOS. 
W-02237A-11-0180 AND W-02237A-11-0084 

APPLICATION 
FOR A 

PERMANENT RATE INCREASE 
AND 

FINANCING APPROVAL 

SEPTEMBER 15,2011 



STAFF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

The Staff Report for Orange Grove Water Company, Inc., Docket Nos. W-02237A-11- 
01 80 and W-02237A-11-0084, was the responsibility of the Staff members listed below. Crystal 
Brown was responsible for the financial review and analysis of the Company's applications. Jian 
Liu was responsible for the engineering and technical analysis. Trish Meeter was responsible for 
reviewing the Commission's records on customer complaints filed with the Commission. 

Crystal Brown 
Public Utilities Analyst IV 

t 

U 
l' ' Utilities Engineer 

.J '-f-% 7 Trish Meeter 
Public Utilities Consumer Analyst 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
ORANGE GROVE WATER CO., INC. 

DOCKET NOS. W-02237A-11-0180 AND W-02237A-11-0084 

On February 22, 201 1, the Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (“Orange Grove” or 
“Company”) filed an application for approval of a financing for a Water Infrastructure Finance 
Authority of Arizona (“WIFA”) loan. On April 27, 201 1, Orange Grove filed an application for 
a permanent rate increase with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”). A 
Procedural Order, dated June 15, 201 1, granted Staffs request to consolidate the permanent rate 
increase and financing applications. 

Orange Grove proposed total operating revenue of $131,365, an increase of $23,125 or 
21.36 percent over the Company’s adjusted test year revenue of $108,240 as shown on Revised 
Schedule CSB-1. The Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
residential bill, with a median usage of 6,611 gallons, from $25.62 to $3 1.55, an increase of 
$5.93, or 23.1 percent, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-5. 

Staff recommends total base rates revenue of $118,307, as shown on Revised Schedule 
CSB-1. Staffs recommendation is an increase of $10,067 or 9.30 percent over the Staff adjusted 
test year revenue of $108,240. In addition, Staff is recommending a WIFA loan surcharge that 
would generate estimated revenue of $2,674, for total revenue of approximately $1 20,98 1, as 
shown on Revised Schedule CSB-7. The base rates revenue is intended to support all operations. 
The debt service of the loan (i.e., principal and interest payments) will be made with revenues 
generated from the WIFA loan surcharge. 

Staffs recommended rates (excluding the WIFA loan surcharge) would increase the 
typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill, with a median usage of 6,611 gallons, from $25.62 to 
$27.93, an increase of $2.31, or 9.0 percent, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-5. Once the 
WIFA loan surcharge is implemented, the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill of $27.93 
would increase by the amount of the surcharge, $0.74, to $28.67. The combined base rate and 
surcharge revenue components would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill 
with a median usage of 6,611 gallons from $25.62 to $28.67, an increase of $3.05, or 11.9 
percent, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-5. 

Staffs recommended rates and surcharge yield a cash flow of $15,027, as shown on 
Revised Schedule CSB-7. This cash flow amount results in an operating margin on base rates 
revenue of 8.25 percent and, when the WIFA loan surcharge revenue is added, an operating 
margin of 10.07 percent, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-7. The Company proposed an 
original cost rate base (“OCRB”) of $11,985. Staff has recommended an OCRB of $28,892. 
Staff was unable to derive the revenue requirement by appIying a rate of return on rate base 
because the Company’s low rate base did not produce sufficient revenues for the Company’s 
operating needs. 



STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS 

Staff recommends: 

1. Approval of the Staff recommended rates and charges as shown on Revised 
Schedule CSB-4. 

2. That the Company file with the Commission a written plant retirement policy 
which at a minimum requires documentation to be maintained that reflects (1) the 
plant item retired, (2) the cost of the plant item, (3) documentation to support the 
actual cost of the plant item, (4) whether the cost was actual or estimated, and ( 5 )  
the year the plant item was retired. 

3. Approval of the Staff-recommended $30,000 financing and approval of a 
surcharge mechanism that may result in a surcharge of $0.74 per month per 
customer. 

4. That the actual amount of the WIFA loan surcharge be calculated based upon the 
actual amount of the WIFA loan and actual number of customers. 

5.  That the Company file with the Commission a WIFA loan surcharge tariff 
application that would enable the Company to meet its principal and interest 
obligations on the proposed WIFA loan. 

6. That the Company follow the same methodology presented on Revised Schedule 
CSB-6 to calculate the additional revenue needed to meet its interest and principal 
payments on the WIFA loan using actual loan amounts. 

7. That the Company make a WIFA loan surcharge filing within 60 days of the loan 
closing. 

8. Approval of the loan and surcharge be rescinded if the Company has not drawn 
funds from the loan within one year of the date of the Decision resulting from this 
proceeding. 

9. That the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this Docket, 
a Revised Schedule of its approved rates and charges within 30 days after the 
Decision in this matter is issued. 

10. That the Company be given the option of installing an on-site Emergency 
Generator with significant capacity to run the Company’s high yield backup well 
in lieu of adding the proposed storage tank and booster pump system additions. 

11. That, if the Company decides to implement the Generator alternative, it file, as a 
compliance item in this Docket, within 120 days of the effective date of the order 



12. 

13. 

in this matter, documentation demonstrating that the on-site Emergency Generator 
and other minor improvements have been completed. 

That Orange Grove be required to file with Docket Control, as a compliance item 
in this docket, within 90 days of the effective date of this Decision, at least three 
Best Management Practices (“BMP”) in the form of tariffs that substantially 
conform to the templates created by Staff, available at the Commission’s website, 
for the Commission’s review and consideration. A maximum of two of these 
BMPs may come from the “Public Awareness/Public Relations” or “Education 
and Training” categories of the BMP’s. 

That the Company continue to use the depreciation rates as presented in Table B 
of the attached Engineering Report. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 
FACT SHEET .............................................................................................................................................................. 1 

SUMMARY OF FILING ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

BACKGROUND .......................................................................................................................................................... 4 

CONSUMER SERVICES ........................................................................................................................................... 4 

COMPLIANCE ........................................................................................................................................................... 4 

ENGINEERING ANALYSIS ..................................................................................................................................... 4 

RATE BASE ................................................................................................................................................................ 5 

PLANT-IN-SERVICE ..................................................................................................................................................... 5 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ................................................................................................................................... 6 
ACCUMULATEDAMORTIZATIONOFCONTR~BUTIONSINAID OFCONSTRUCTION (“CIAC’. ........................................... 6 
WORKING CAPITAL ..................................................................................................................................................... 6 

OPERATING REVENUES ........................................................................................................................................ 6 

OPERATING EXPENSES ......................................................................................................................................... 6 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT .................................................................................................................................... 7 

RATE DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................... 8 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES ............................................................................................................. 8 

FINANCING APPLICATION AND SURCHARGE MECHANISM ..................................................................... 9 

CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE ...................................................................................................................... 10 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CALCULATE THE ANNUAL SURCHARGE REVENUE REQUIREMENT ON THE 
LOAN ......................................................................................................................................................................... 11 

STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS ......................................................................................................................... 20 

REVISED SCHEDULES 

Summary of Filing .................................................................................... Revised Schedule CSB-1 

Rate Base .................................................................................................. Revised Schedule CSB-2 

Statement of Operating Income ................................................................ Revised Schedule CSB-3 

Rate Design ............................................................................................... Revised Schedule CSB-4 

Typical Bill Analysis ................................................................................ Revised Schedule CSB-5 



WIFA Loan Surcharge Calculation - Example .. .. .. . .. .. .. . . . . .. . . ... .. .. ... . . . . . . .. . . Revised Schedule CSB-6 

Financial Analysis ..................................................................................... Revised Schedule CSB-7 

ATTACHMENTS 

Engineering Report for Rate Case and Financing ..... . . . . . . .. . . . ... .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... . .. ..A 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 1 

FACT SHEET 

Type of Ownership: Arizona “C” Corporation 

Location: In Yuma County about 7 miles south of Yuma, Arizona. 

Filing Dates for Rate and Financing Applications: Permanent rate increase application filed 
April 27, 2011. Procedural Order on June 15, 201 1, consolidated this rate application with the 
financing application filed on February 22,201 1. 

Current Rates: Decision No. 71 110, dated June 5,2009. 

Prior test year ended: December 3 1,2007. 

Metered Rates: 

Based on 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
Monthly Surcharge (For Illustrative Purposes Only) 

Gallons in minimum 

Commodity Charge (per 1,000 gallons) 
0 to 3,000 gallons 
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 
Over 8,000 gallons 

Typical residential bill (With Surcharge) 

Company 
Current 
Rates 

$11.50 
NIA 

0 

$2.00 
$2.25 
$2.75 

(based on median usage of 6,611 gallons) $25.62 

Company 
Proposed 

Rates 

$14.17 
NIA 

0 

$2.46 
$2.77 
$3.39 

$3 1.55 

Staff 
Recommended 

Rates 
(With WIFA 

Loan Surcharge) 

$12.00 
$0.74 

0 

$2.00 
$2.75 
$3.31 

$28.67 

Customers: The Company served an average of 303 metered customers’ during the test year, 
broken-out by meter size as follows: 

5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter 303 

There are no other meter sizes in use. 

’ Per the bill count data provided by the Company. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 2 

Complaints: 

There were no complaints filed from January 1,2008, to July 8,201 1. 

Notifications: 

On May 4, 201 1 , a notarized affidavit of mailing “Customer Notification” was filed for 
the rate application. On July 25, 201 1 a notarized affidavit of mailing “Customer Notification” 
was filed for the financing application. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 3 

SUMMARY OF FILING 

Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (“Orange Grove” or “Company”) proposed total 
operating revenue of $131,365, an increase of $23,125, or 21.36 percent, over the Company’s 
adjusted test year revenue of $108,240 as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-1. The Company’s 
proposed rates would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill, with a median 
usage of 6,611 gallons, from $25.62 to $31.55; an increase of $5.93, or 23.1 percent, as shown 
on Revised Schedule CSB-5. 

Utilities Division Staff (“Staff ’) recommends total base rates revenue of $1 18,307, as 
shown on Revised Schedule CSB-1. The base rates revenue of $1 18,307 represents a $10,067 or 
9.30 percent increase over the Company’s adjusted test year revenue of $108,240 as shown on 
Revised Schedule CSB-1. In addition, Staff is recommending a Water Infrastructure Finance 
Authority of Arizona (“WIFA”) loan surcharge that would generate an estimated revenue of 
$2,674, for total revenue of approximately $120,981, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-7. 
The base rates revenue is intended to support all operations. The debt service of the loan (i.e., 
principal and interest payments) will be made with revenues generated from the WIFA loan 
surcharge. 

The WIFA loan surcharge revenue represents a $2,674, or 2.47 percent, increase above 
adjusted test year revenues of $108,240. The sum of the two components represents a total 
increase of $12,741, or 11.77 percent, over test year revenue of $108,240 as shown on Revised 
Schedule CSB-7. 

Staffs recommended rates (excluding the WIFA loan surcharge) would increase the 
typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill, with a median usage of 6,611 gallons, from $25.62 to 
$27.93, an increase of $2.31, or 9.0 percent, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-5. Once the 
WIFA loan surcharge is implemented, the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill of $27.93 
would increase by the amount of the surcharge, $0.74, to $28.67. The combined base rate and 
surcharge revenue components would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill 
with a median usage of 6,611 gallons from $25.62 to $28.67, an increase of $3.05, or 11.9 
percent, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-5. 

Staffs recommended rates and surcharge yield a cash flow of $15,027, as shown on 
Revised Schedule CSB-7. This cash flow amount results in an operating margin on base rates 
revenue of 8.25 percent and, when the WIFA loan surcharge revenue is added, the operating 
margin is 10.07 percent, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-7. The Company proposed an 
original cost rate base (“OCRB”) of $11,985. Staff has recommended an OCRB of $28,892. 
Staff was unable to derive the revenue requirement by applying a rate of return on rate base 
because the Company’s low rate base did not produce sufficient revenues for the Company’s 
operating needs. Staffs revenue generated from base rates is sufficient to cover all operations 
and maintenance expenses. The WIFA loan surcharge will provide for debt service on the 
proposed WIFA loan. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 4 

According to the application, the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) 
ordered the Company to install a new storage tank in Decision No. 71 110. After meeting with 
Staff, it was determined that a backup generator should be installed instead of the storage tank, as 
discussed in greater detail in the attached Engineering Report. 

The Company utilized a test year ending December 3 1,201 0. 

BACKGROUND 

On February 22, 201 1 , Orange Grove filed a request for a financing approval. On April 
27, 201 1, Orange Grove filed a request for a permanent rate increase with the Commission. On 
May 26,201 1, the rate application was deemed sufficient by Staff. 

Orange Grove is an Arizona class D utility engaged in the business of providing potable 
water service. Orange Grove was granted a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (“CC&N”) 
to provide water service per Decision No. 39886, effective January 29, 1969. 

CONSUMER SERVICES 

A review of the Consumer Services Section database for the Company from January 1, 
2008, to July 8,201 1, revealed that there were no complaints. 

COMPLIANCE 

The Utilities Division Compliance Section shows one outstanding compliance issue. The 
Once Staff has reviewed the documentation and Company has filed the required item. 

determined that it is sufficient, the Company will have no outstanding compliance issues. 

Orange Grove is current on its property and sales tax payments. 

Orange Grove is in good standing with the Corporations Division of the Commission. 

ENGINEERING ANALYSIS 

A complete discussion of Staffs technical findings and recommendations, along with a 
complete description of the Company’s water system is provided in the attached Engineering 
Report. 

Plant Additions and Retirement Documentation 

During the course of its audit in this proceeding, Staff found that the Company has not 
consistently maintained adequate supporting documentation for plant additions. Staff further 
noted that the Company did not have a written retirement policy that required the Company to 
keep records of the actual cost of its plant retirements. As a result of not keeping records 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 5 

supporting the actual cost for all plant retirements, the Company has had to estimate the cost for 
some it its retirements by using trend analysis. 

A situation developed in the last rate case wherein the estimated cost of a plant retirement 
removed from the accumulated depreciation in Account No. 3 1 1, electric pumping equipment, 
was more than the total accumulated depreciation balance for the account. This has led to a 
negative accumulated depreciation balance of $4,100, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-2, 
page 3.1. A negative accumulated depreciation balance increases rate base. For example, $1 00 
in plant minus a negative $50 in accumulated depreciation is a positive $150 in net plant ($100 - 
(-50) = $150). 

Staff recommends that the Company file with the Commission a written retirement policy . 
which at a minimum requires documentation to be maintained that reflects (1) the plant item 
retired, (2) the cost of the plant item, (3) documentation to support the actual cost of the plant 
item, (4) whether the cost was actual or estimated, and ( 5 )  the year the plant item was retired. 

Further, Staff is putting the Company on notice that, if the estimated cost of a retirement 
exceeds the accumulated depreciation balance, Staff may reduce the estimate so that it does not 
exceed the balance of the accumulated depreciation for that plant account. 

RATE BASE 

The Company did not propose a fair value rate base that differs from its original cost rate 
base. Staffs adjustments increased the Company’s proposed rate base by $16,907, from $1 1,985 
to $28,892, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-2, page 1. Details of Staffs adjustments are 
discussed below. 

Plant-in-Service 

Adjustment A increases Plant-in-Service by $397, from $220,794 to $22 1,19 1. Staff 
increased the Meters and Meter Installation account by $397, from $15,757 to $16,154, as shown 
on Revised Schedule CSB-2, page 2. Staff calculated the ending balance of this account by 
starting with the correct ending balance in the last rate case and reflecting $395 in costs incurred 
for meters that the Company had inappropriately expensed. 

Further, Staff increased the meters account by two dollars. The Company’s beginning 
balance of $15,757 for the meters account was the same as its ending balance because there were 
no additions or retirements according to the Company. However, the meters ending balance at 
the end of the test year (i.e., 12/31/2007) as approved in the last rate case was $15,759, a 
difference of two dollars. 

Staffs adjustment is shown on Revised Schedule CSB-2, pages 1 and 2. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 6 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Adjustment B increases this account by $17, from $184,294 to $184,311, to reflect 
depreciation expense from the end of test year of the last rate case to the end of the test year of 
the instant case. Staffs calculation is shown on Revised Schedule CSB-2 pages 1 and 3. 

Accumulated Amortization of Contributions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC ”) 

Adjustment C increases this account by $4,689, from $19,435 to $24,124, to reflect 
amortization expense from the end of test year of the last rate case to the end of the test year of 
the instant case. Staffs calculation is shown on Revised Schedule CSB-2, pages 2 and 4. 

Working Capital 

Orange Grove did not claim any working capital allowance. Staffs adjustments D and E 
resulted in a net increase to working capital of $11,838, from $0 to $11,838, as shown on 
Revised Schedule CSB-2, pages 1 and 4. 

Cash working capital was calculated by using the formula method which equals one- 
eighth of the operating expenses less depreciation, taxes, purchased power and purchased water 
expenses plus one twenty-fourth of purchased power and purchased water expenses. 

OPERATING REVENUES 

The Company’s test year operating revenues were $108,240. Staff concurs with the 
Company’s revenue and used the same billing determinants for Staffs revenue determination 
and rate design process. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Staffs adjustments to operating expenses resulted in a decrease of $2,994, from $109,320 
to $106,326, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-3, page 1. The adjustments are explained 
below. 

Repairs and Maintenance Expense - Adjustment A decreases this account by $2,590, 
from $1 1,121 to $8,531, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-3, pages 1 and 2. Staff began with 
the $18,881 amount per the Company’s trial balance and reflected the Company’s $8,671 
adjustment to remove costs incurred for wells and the Sommerton house. Further, Staff removed 
and capitalized $395 incurred for meters that the Company inappropriately expensed. Staff also 
removed $293 to normalize computer and maintenance costs related to a hard drive crash and 
removed $990 to normalize the cost of refurbishing one of the Company’s hydrants. 

Office Supplies and Expense - Adjustment B decreases this account by $250 from $9,670 
to $9,420, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-3, pages 1 and 3. Staffs adjustment removes a 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 7 

non-recurring cost for relocating a computer in the owner’s residence from one location to 
another location. The owner had an area of her residence remodeled into an office and relocated 
the computer to the new office. The computer is used for Orange Grove business operations. 

Contractual Service - Adjustment C decreases this account by $308 from $4,512 to 
$4,204, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-3, pages 1 and 3. Staffs adjustment removes late 
fees on the Gaffin, CPA invoices. 

Water Testing - Adjustment D increases water testing expense by $100 from $3,634 to 
$3,734, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-3, pages 1 and 3. Staffs adjustment reflects Staff 
Engineer’s recommendation. 

Rate Case Expense - Adjustment E decreases rate case expense by $542 from $1,875 to 
$1,333, to reflect Staffs normalization of rate case expense based upon an analysis of rate case 
expense for Class D water companies as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-3, pages 1 and 4. 

Staff has reviewed the Commission-approved annual rate case expense for 21 Class D 
water companies in which the Staff Reports were filed in the years 2009 and 2010. Staff found 
that 38 percent of the 21 companies (or 8 of 21) received no rate case expense. Sixty-seven 
percent (or 14 of 21) had annual rate case expense of $1,000 or less. Because the consultant who 
did the instant case also did the Company’s last rate case, the Company has only been out for 
three years, and there are few, if any, contested issues, Staff recommends rate case expense of 
$4,000, normalized using three years. 

Miscellaneous Expense - Adjustment F decreased this account by $300, from $1,387 to 
$1,087, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-3, pages 1 and 4. Staffs adjustment removes costs 
incurred for a funeral. 

Depreciation Expense - Adjustment G increased this account by $281, from $4,986 to 
$5,267, to reflect test year depreciation expense, as calculated on Revised Schedule CSB-3, page 
5 of 8. 

Income Taxes - Adjustment H increased income taxes by $615, from negative $108 to 
$507, to reflect Staffs calculation of income tax expense as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-3, 
page 7 of 8. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Small water utilities will often have a rate base that is too small to earn a meaningful rate 
of return. Consequently, the revenues needed in order to make the companies financially viable 
will result in abnormally high rates of return. Orange Grove is among those water companies 
whose large debt service requirement and small rate base results in abnormally high rates of 
return when compared to other, more financially capable, companies. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 8 

Once the surcharge is implemented, Staff recommends total operating revenue of 
$120,98 1, an increase of $12,741, or 1 1.77 percent, over test year revenue of $108,240. Staffs 
recommended rates and surcharge yield a cash flow of $15,027, as shown on Revised Schedule 
CSB-7. This cash flow amount results in an operating margin on base rates revenue of 8.25 
percent and a rate of return of 33.78 as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-I. When the WIFA 
loan surcharge revenue is added, the operating margin is 10.07 percent, as shown on Revised 
Schedule CSB-7. 

Staffs total revenue requirement of $120,981 provides the Company with sufficient cash 
flow to pay operating expenses, contingencies, principal, interest, and income taxes on the 
requested loan, and to meet the minimum 1.2 debt service coverage (“DSC”) ratio required by 
WIFA on the loan. Staffs higher than normal operating margin was driven by the Company’s 
cash flow needs. 

RATE DESIGN 

Revised Schedule CSB-4 presents a complete list of the Company’s present, proposed, 
and Staffs recommended rates and charges. 

The Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential 
bill, with a median usage of 6,61 I, fiom $25.62 to $31.55; an increase of $5.93, or 23.1 percent 
as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-5. 

Staffs recommended rates (excluding the WIFA loan surcharge) would increase the 
typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill, with a median usage of 6,611 gallons, from $25.62 to 
$27.93, an increase of $2.31, or 9.0 percent, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-5. Once the 
WIFA loan surcharge is implemented, the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill of $27.93 
would increase by the amount of the surcharge, $0.74, to $28.67. The combined base rate and 
surcharge revenue components would increase the typical 5 /8  x 3/4-inch meter residential bill 
with a median usage of 6,611 gallons from $25.62 to $28.67, an increase of $3.05, or 11.9 
percent, as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-5. 

The Company has proposed a standpipe rate per 1,000 gallons of $3.39, which reflects 
the third tier of the Company’s proposed inverted tiered rate design. Staff recommends $3.31, 
which reflects the third tier of Staffs recommended inverted tiered rate design. 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

Establishment (After Hours), Re-establishment (After Hours), and After Hours Service 
Charges - The Company has proposed to continue its current Establishment (After Hours), Re- 
establishment (After Hours), and After Hours Service Charges as shown on Revised Schedule 
CSB-4. Staff agrees that an additional fee for service provided after normal business hours is 
appropriate when such service is at the customer’s request or for the customer’s convenience. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A- 1 1-01 80 and W-02237A- 1 1-0084 
Page 9 

Such a tariff compensates the utility for additional expenses incurred from providing after-hours 
service. 

Moreover, Staff concludes that it is appropriate to apply an after-hours service charge in 
addition to the charge for any utility service provided after hours at the customer’s request or for 
the customer’s convenience. Therefore, Staff recommends elimination of the Company’s current 
Establishment (After Hours), Re-establishment (After Hours), and After Hours Service Charges 
Reconnection (Delinquent) After Hours charges. Instead of these charges, Staff recommends the 
creation of a separate $30 after-hours service charge. For example, under Staffs proposal, a 
customer would be subject to a $25 Establishment fee if it is done during normal business hours, 
but would pay an additional $30 after-hours fee if the customer requested that the establishment 
be done after normal business hours. 

The Company proposes to add a late payment penalty charge of 1.50 percent. The 
amount is typical for the late payment fee recommended by Staff. Staff recommends approval 
with the language “per month” added to clarify that the charge is monthly. 

Meter Re-read Charge - The Company is proposing to continue the Meter Re-read charge 
of $30.00. Staff recommends a $20.00 Meter Re-read charge as it is within the range of the 
amounts that other utilities charge for this service as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-4. 

Fire Sprinkler Charges - The Company currently does not have tariffed rates for fire 
sprinklers. In the event that a customer requests service for a fire sprinkler, Staff recommends 
charges for fire sprinklers for various meter sizes as shown on Revised Schedule CSB-4. 

FINANCING APPLICATION AND SURCHARGE MECHANISM 

Purpose and Terms of the Proposed Financing and Surcharge Mechanism 

According to the application, the purpose of the loan was to install a storage tank for 
approximately $200,000. After meeting with Staff, it was determined that the Company should 
install a $30,000 backup generator instead of the storage tank, as discussed in greater detail in the 
attached Engineering Report. Staff examined the construction plans and estimated costs for 
Orange Grove’s project and found it to be reasonable and appropriate. A complete discussion of 
Staffs findings and recommendations concerning the financing application can be found in the 
attached Engineering Report. 

The proposed $30,000 financing is a 20-year amortizing loan at a 5.25 percent interest 
rate. The payments are estimated to be $202 per month, or $2,674 annually, as shown on 
Revised Schedule CSB-6, page 3. 

Based upon Staffs review of the application and the Company’s unaudited 2010 
financial statements, the Company lacks sufficient earnings and operating cash flow to meet its 
proposed long-term debt obligation. Therefore, a surcharge that provides funds for the debt 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 10 

service on the WIFA loan is appropriate. Because the final details of the WIFA loan will not be 
known until after the Company has closed on the loan; Staff is recommending a surcharge 
mechanism. 

The surcharge mechanism establishes the methodology for calculating the surcharge 
amount to be applied to the rates established in this rate application. To collect the surcharge, 
the Company would submit a surcharge application to the Commission under this Docket, using 
the methodology Staff has defined in this Report, once Orange Grove has closed on the loan and 
has drawn funds to begin construction of the plant. 

CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE 

The following is the methodology that Staff recommends to calculate the surcharge 
needed to provide funds for the debt service on the loan. Also provided, as an illustration, is a 
sample calculation applying Staffs proposed methodology to a 20-year loan at 5.25 percent 
using the Staff-recommended loan amount of $30,000. Staffs calculation is also shown on 
Revised Schedule 6 ,  pages 1 and 2. 

Staff recommends the following steps to calculate the surcharge once the Company has 
closed on the loan. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 11 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CALCULATE THE ANNUAL SURCHARGE REVENUE 
REQUIREMENT ON THE LOAN 

Instruction for Step 1 

Step 1. Find the Annual Payment on the Loan 

Refer to Table A, the Conversion Factor Table (included at the end of this section on 
page 9). Reading the table from top to bottom, find the interest rate in column A that is equal to 
the stated annual interest rate of the loan. Reading across the table, find the Annual Payment 
Conversion Factor in Column B that corresponds with the loan interest rate (in the event that the 
loan interest rate is different from the interest rates in Table A, use the next higher interest rate 
that can be found in Table A). Multiply that annual payment conversion factor by the total 
amount of the loan to calculate the annual debt service on the loan. 

Result 

Total amount of the loan 
(*) Times annual payment conversion factor 
(=) Equals annual debt service on the loan 

Instruction for Step 2 

Step 2. Find the Annual Interest Payment on the Loan 

Refer to Table A and find the annual interest payment conversion factor in Column C that 
corresponds with the stated annual interest rate of the loan. Multiply the annual interest payment 
conversion factor by the total amount of the loan to calculate the annual interest expense on the 
loan. 

Result 

Annual interest payment conversion factor 
(*) Times total amount of the loan 
(=) Equals annual interest expense on the loan (rounded) 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 12 

Instruction for Step 3 

Step 3. Find the Annual Principal Payment on the Loan 

Refer to Table A and find the annual principal payment conversion factor in Column D that 
corresponds with the stated annual interest rate of the loan. Multiply the annual principal 
payment conversion factor by the total amount of the loan to calculate the annual principal 
payment on the loan. 

Result 

Annual principal payment conversion factor 
(*) Times total amount of the loan 
(=) Equals annual principal payment on the loan 

Instruction for Step 4 

Step 4. Find the Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (GRCF) 

Obtain the Company’s latest permanent rate case decision and find the GRCF utilized for that 
case. In the alternative, calculate the GRCF using the formula below. The GRCF is used in step 
5.  

Result 

GRCF = 1 
1 - Effective incremental income tax rate 

Instruction for Step 5 

Step 5. Find the Incremental Income Tax Factor 

Subtract one from the GRCF to obtain the incremental income tax factor as shown in the 
calculation below: 

Result 

Incremental Income Tax Factor = GRCF - 1 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 13 

Instruction for Step 6 

Step 6. Find the Annual Income Tax Component of the Surcharge Revenue 

Multiply the incremental income tax factor found in step 5 by the annual principal payment on 
the loan determined in step 3 to calculate the income tax component of the annual surcharge 
revenue. 

Result 

Incremental income tax conversion factor 
(*) Times the annual principal payment on the loan 
(=) Equals the annual income tax component of the annual surcharge revenue 

Instruction for Step 7 

Step 7. Find the Debt Service Component of the Annual Surcharge Revenue 

Add the annual interest expense on the loan determined in step 2 to the annual principal payment 
determined in step 3. The sum is the debt service component of the annual surcharge revenue. 

Result 

Annual interest payment on the loan (Step 2) 
(+) Plus annual principal payment (Step 3) 
(=) Equals the debt service component of the annual surcharge revenue 

Instruction for Step 8 

Step 8. Find the Total Annual Surcharge Revenue Requirement Needed for the Loan. 

Add the annual income tax component determined in step 6 to the annual debt service 
component determined in step 7. The sum equals the annual surcharge revenue 
requirement for the loan. 

Result 

Annual income tax component (Step 6) 
(+) Plus annual principal & interest payment (Step 7) 
(=) Equals the total annual surcharge revenue requirement for the loan. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 14 

Col A 

Meter 

Step 9. Find the equivalent bills. 

Col B Col c Col D Col E 
NARUC Meter Number of Equivalent 

Capacity Number of Months In Bills 

Multiply the NARUC meter capacity multiplier by the number of current customers and 
by the number of months per year. The sum of the products equals the equivalent bills. 
Result 

Sue 
5/8”x 3/4” Meter 

Multiplier Customers Year Col B x C x D 
1 0 12 0 

3 /4” Meter 
1 It Meter 
1 1/2” Meter 

1.5 0 12 0 
2.5 0 12 0 
5 0 12 0 

2” Meter 
3 Meter 
4” Meter 
6” Meter 

8 0 12 0 
15 0 12 0 
25 0 12 0 
50 0 12 0 

Instruction for Step 10 

Total 

Step 10. Find the monthly surcharge for 5/8” x 3/4” customers. 

0 

Divide the result obtained in step 1 by the number of equivalent bills calculated in step 9 
to obtain the monthly surcharge for 5/8” x 3/4” customers. 

Result 

Total annual payment on loan (Step 1 )  
(e) Divided by number of equivalent bills (Step 2) 
(=)Total monthly surcharge for 5/8” x 3/4” customers 

Instruction for Step 11 

Step 1 1. Find the monthly surcharge for remaining meter size customers. 

Multiply the Result obtained in step 10 by the NARUC meter capacity multipliers to 
obtain the monthly surcharges for all other meter sizes. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A- 1 1-0 180 and W-02237A- 1 1-0084 
Page 15 

Col A Col B Col c 
NARUC 518" x 314" 

Meter Meter Customers' 
Size Capacity Surcharge 

Multidier 

Result 

Col D 
Surcharge by 

Meter Size 
C o l B x C  

518"x 314" Meter 
314" Meter 
1 It Meter 

1 $0.00 $0.00 
1.5 $0.00 $0.00 
2.5 $0.00 $0.00 

7%" Meter 5 $0.00 $0.00 
2" Meter 8 $0.00 $0.00 
3" Meter 
4" Meter 

15 $0.00 $0.00 
25 $0.00 $0.00 

Example - For Illustrative Purposes Only 

6" Meter 

Loan amount: $30,000 
Term: 20 years 
Stated Annual Interest Rate: 5.25% 

50 $0.00 $0.00 

Step 1. Find the Annual Payment on the Loan 

Refer to Table A, the Conversion Factor Table. Reading the table from top to bottom, 
find the interest rate in Column A that is equal to the stated annual interest rate of the loan. 
Reading across the table, find the Annual Payment Conversion Factor in Column B that 
corresponds with the loan interest rate (in the event that the loan interest rate is different from the 
interest rates in Table A, use the next higher interest rate that can be found in Table A). Multiply 
that annual payment conversion factor by the total amount of the loan to calculate the annual 
debt service on the loan. 

Result 

0.0809 Annual payment conversion factor 
(*) Times total amount of the loan 
(=) Equals annual debt service on the loan (rounded) 

x $30,000 
$ 2,427 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 16 

Step 2. Find the Annual Interest Payment on the Loan 

Refer to Table A and find the annual interest payment conversion factor in Column C that 
corresponds with the stated annual interest rate of the loan. Multiply the annual interest payment 
conversion factor by the total amount of the loan to calculate the annual interest expense on the 
loan. 

Result 

0.05 18 
x $30,000 

$ 1,554 

Annual interest payment conversion factor 
(*) Times total amount of the loan 
(=) Equals annual interest expense on the loan (rounded) 

Step 3. Find the Annual Principal Payment on the Loan 

Refer to Table A and find the annual principal payment conversion factor in Column D 
that corresponds with the stated annual interest rate of the loan. Multiply the annual principal 
payment conversion factor by the total amount of the loan to calculate the annual principal 
payment on the loan. 

Result 

0.0291 
x $30,000 

Annual principal payment conversion factor 
(“) Times total amount of the loan 

$ 873 (=) Equals annual principal payment on the loan 

Step 4. Find the Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (GRCF) 

The GRCF of 1.283 18 can be found on Revised Schedule CSB-3, page 8, line 6. In the 
alternative, the GRCF can be calculated using the formula below. The GRCF calculated is used 
in step 5. 

GRCF = 1 
1 - Effective incremental income tax rate 

1 - - GRCF = 1 
1 - 0.2206882 0.7793 12 

= 1.28318 

In this example, the “effective incremental income tax rate” is equal to the “combined federal and state income tax 
rate” shown on Schedule CSB-3, page 8, line 4. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A- 1 1-0 180 and W-02237A- 1 1-0084 
Page 17 

Step 5.  Find the Incremental Income Tax Factor 

The incremental income tax factor is calculated below: 

Incremental Income Tax Factor = GRCF - 1 

= 1.28318 - 1 

= 0.28318 

Step 6 .  Find the Annual Income Tax Component of the Surcharge Revenue 

Multiply the incremental income tax factor by the annual principal payment on the loan 
determined in step 3 to calculate the income tax component of the annual surcharge revenue. 

Result 

0.283 18 
x $ 873 

$247.22 

Incremental income tax conversion factor 
(*) Times the annual principal payment on the loan 
(=) Equals the annual inc. tax component of the annual surcharge revenue 

Step 7. Find the Debt Service Component of the Annual Surcharge Revenue 

Add the annual interest expense on the loan determined in step 2 to the annual principal 
payment determined in step 3. The sum is the debt service component of the annual surcharge 
revenue. 

Result 

$ 1,554 
+ 873 (+) Plus annual principal payment (Step 3) 
$ 2,427 

Annual interest payment on the loan (Step 2) 

(=) Equals the debt service component of the annual surcharge revenue 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A- 1 1-01 80 and W-02237A- 1 1-0084 
Page 18 

I Total 

Step 8. Find the Total Annual Surcharge Revenue Requirement Needed for the Loan. 

Add the annual income tax component determined in step 6 to the annual debt service 
component determined in step 7. The sum equals the annual surcharge revenue 
requirement for the loan. 

Result 

$ 247.22 Annual income tax component (Step 6) 
+ $2,427.00 

$2,674.22 
(+) Plus annual principal & interest payment (Step 7) 
(=) Equals the total annual surcharge revenue requirement for the loan. 

Step 9. Find the equivalent bills. 

Multiply the NARUC meter capacity multiplier by the number of current customers and by the 
number of months per year. The sum of the products equals the equivalent bills. 

3,636 

Step 10. Find the monthly surcharge for 5/8” x 3/4” customers. 

Divide the result obtained in step 8 by the number of equivalent bills calculated in step 9 
to obtain the monthly surcharge for 5/8” x 3/4” customers. 

Result 

$2,674.22 

0.74 

Total annual surcharge revenue requirement for the loan (Step 8) 

(=) Equals the total annual surcharge rev. requirement for the loan 
+ 3,636 Number of equivalent bills (Step 9) 

$ 
(rounded). 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 19 

Step 1 1. Find the monthly surcharge for the remaining meter size customers. 

Multiply the result obtained in step 10 by the NARUC meter capacity multipliers to obtain the 
monthly surcharge for all other meter sizes. 

I 6" Meter 0.74 I 36.77 I 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A- 1 1-0 180 and W-02237A- 1 1-0084 
Page 20 

TABLE A 
Conversion Factor Table (Based on a 20-year Loan) 

STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS 

Staff recommends: 

1. Approval of the Staff recommended rates and charges as shown on Revised 
Schedule CSB-4. 

2. That the Company file with the Commission a written plant retirement policy 
which at a minimum requires documentation to be maintained that reflects (1) the 
plant item retired, (2) the cost of the plant item, (3) documentation to support the 
actual cost of the plant item, (4) whether the cost was actual or estimated, and ( 5 )  
the year the plant item was retired. 

3. Approval of the Staff-recommended $30,000 financing and approval of a 
surcharge mechanism that may result in a surcharge of $0.74 per month per 
customer. 



Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (Revised) 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 and W-02237A-11-0084 
Page 21 

4. That the actual amount of the WIFA loan surcharge be calculated based upon the 
actual amount of the WIFA loan and actual number of customers. 

5 .  That the Company file with the Commission a WIFA loan surcharge tariff 
application that would enable the Company to meet its principal and interest 
obligations on the proposed WIFA loan. 

6. That the Company follow the same methodology presented on Revised Schedule 
CSB-6 to calculate the additional revenue needed to meet its interest and principal 
payments on the WIFA loan using actual loan amounts. 

7. That the Company make a WIFA loan surcharge filing within 60 days of the loan 
closing. 

8. Approval of the loan and surcharge be rescinded if the Company has not drawn 
funds from the loan within one year of the date of the Decision resulting from this 
proceeding. 

9. That the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this Docket, 
a Revised Schedule of its approved rates and charges within 30 days after the 
Decision in this matter is issued. 

10. That the Company be given the option of installing an on-site Emergency 
Generator with significant capacity to run the Company’s high yield backup well 
in lieu of adding the proposed storage tank and booster pump system additions. 

11. That, if the Company decides to implement the Generator alternative, it file, as a 
compliance item in this Docket, within 120 days of the effective date of the order 
in this matter, documentation demonstrating that the on-site Emergency Generator 
and other minor improvements have been completed. 

12. That Orange Grove be required to file with Docket Control, as a compliance item 
in this docket, within 90 days of the effective date of this Decision, at least three 
Best Management Practices (“BMP”) in the form of tariffs that substantially 
conform to the templates created by Staff, available at the Commission’s website, 
for the Commission’s review and consideration. A maximum of two of these 
BMPs may come from the “Public AwarenedPublic Relations” or “Education 
and Training” categories of the BMP’s. 

13. That the Company continue to use the depreciation rates as presented in Table B 
of the attached Engineering Report. 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket No. Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-1 

-- Present Rates -- 
Company Staff 

as as 
Filed Adjusted 

I SUMMARY OF FILING 

Proposed I Recommended 
Company Staff as Adjusted* 

as (Does Not Include 
Filed Surcharge Rev.) 

Revenues: 
Metered Water Revenue 
Unmetered Water Revenue 
Other Water Revenues 

$107,211 $107,211 
0 0 

1,029 1,029 

$108,240 $108,240 Total Operating Revenue 

$130,336 $1 17,278 
0 0 

1,029 1,029 

$131,365 $1 18,307 

Operating Expenses: 
Operation and Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Property & Other Taxes 
Income Tax 

$109,320 $106,326 Total Operating Expense $114,018 $108,547 

Operating Income/(Loss) 

$1 1,985 $28,892 

-9.01 % 6.63% 

-1 .OO% 1.77% 

Rate Base O.C.L.D. $1 1,985 $28,892 

144.74% 33.78% 

13.21 % 8.25% 

Rate of Return - O.C.L.D.** 

Operating Margin** 

$95,830 $91,940 $95,830 $91,940 
4,986 5,267 4,986 5,267 
8,612 8,612 8,612 8,758 

507 1 4,590 2,582 (108) 

* Amount included in base rates only. See Schedule 
CSB-7, page 1, column C for the combined Staff 
recommended base rate and surcharge revenue. 

**Amounts result from Staffs cash flow recommendation. 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket No. Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-2 
Page 1 of 4 

RATE BASE 

Plant in Service $220,794 $397 A $221,191 

Less: 
Accum. Depreciation 184,294 17 B 184,311 

Net Plant $36,500 $380 $36,880 I 
Less: 
Line Extension Advances $0 $0 $0 
Service Line and Meter Advances 0 0 0 

Total Advances $0 $0 $0 

Contributions Gross $43,950 $0 $43,950 
Less: 
Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 19,435 4,689 C 24,124 

Net ClAC $24,515 ($4,689) $19,826 

I Total Deductions $24,515 ($4,689) $19,826 I 
Plus: 

1/24 Purchased Power & Water $0 $346 D $346 

1/8 Operation & Maint. 0 1 1,493 E 11,493 

Inventory 0 0 0 

Prepay men ts 0 0 0 

I Total Additions $0 $1 1,838 $1 1,838 1 
Rate Base $1 1,985 $16,907 $28,892 

A - For Rate Base adjustment A, see Schedule 2, page 2 
B - For Rate Base adjustment B, see Schedule 2, page 3 
C - For Rate Base adjustment C, see Schedule 2, page 4 
D - For Rate Base adjustment D, see Schedule 2, page 4 
E - For Rate Base adjustment E, see Schedule 2, page 4 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket No. Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Endec December 31, 2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-2 
Page 2 of 4 

PLANT ADJUSTMENT 

301 Organization 
302 Franchises 
303 Land & Land Rights 
304 Structures & Improvements 
307 Wells & Springs 
31 1 Pumping Equipment 
320 Water Treatment Equipment 
330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes 
331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 
333 Services 
334 Meters & Meter Installations 
335 Hydrants 
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 
339 Other Plant and Misc. Equipment 

341 Transportation Equipment 
343 Tools Shop & Garage Equipment 
344 Laboratory Equipment 
345 Power Operated Equipment 
346 Communication Equipment 
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 
348 Other Tangible Plant 
105 C.W.I.P. 

340.1 Computer Equipment 

Company Staff 
Exhibit Adjustment Adjusted 

$0 
0 

900 
0 

11,699 
13,810 

0 
17,509 

128,931 

15,757 
9,966 

0 
0 

4,306 
9,958 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7,958 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

397 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 

$0 
0 

900 
0 

11,699 
13,810 

0 
17,509 

128,931 
7,958 

a 16,154 
9,966 

0 
0 

4,306 
9,958 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTAL Adjustment A $220,794 $397 A $221,191 

A- Staff capitalized $395 in costs incurred for 
meters that were inappropriately expensed. 

The Company shows an ending balance for the 
meters account of $15,757. However the 
ending balance at the end of the test 
year (i.e., 12/31/2007) for the last rate case for 
the meters account was $15,759. Therefore, 
Staff increased this account by $2. 

$395 Costs incurred for meters 

$397 Staffs adjustment 
2 To reconcile to last rate case 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket No. Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-2 
Page 3 of 4 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENT I 
Amount 

Accumulated Depreciation - Per Company 
Accumulated Depreciation - Per Staff 

Total Adjustment 

$ 184,294 
184,311 

To reflect Staffs calculation of accumulated depreciation expense 
based upon Staffs adjustments to plant. 

See pages 3.1 to 3.3 for Staffs calculation. 

B $ 17 



I Orange Grove Water Company 
I Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 

Test Year Ended December 31, 2009 

ClAC 

Revised Schedule CSB-2 
Page 4 of 4 

Amortization Accumulated 
Amortization Expense Amortization 

Rate' Col A x Col B of ClAC 

c -  

D -  

E -  

I STAFF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS I 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF ClAC - Per Company $ 19,435 
Per Staff 24,124 $4,689 

Staff calculated the ending balance of the accumulated amortization of ClAC by calculating 
the amortization on the ClAC from the end of the last test year to the end of the current test year. 

2009 Beg Accum Amortization of ClAC Balance 21,633 
2009 Beginning ClAC Balance $ 43,950 2.834% $ 1,246 $ 1,246 

2009 ClAC Addition $ $ 
43,950 1,246 22,878 

22,878 
2010 Beginning ClAC Balance $ 43,950 2.834% $ 1,246 $ 1,246 

201 0 Beg Accum Amortization of ClAC Balance 

2010 ClAC Addition $ $ 
43,950 1,246 24,124 

Composite Amortization Rate = The Company provided documentation that showed that the 
ClAC was primarily for mains but also included services, meters, 
and valves. Therefore, Staff used the same ClAC amortization. 
rate as that proposed by the Company on p. 19b of the application. 

I 

WORKING CAPITAL (1124 PURCHASED PWR & WTR) - Per Company $0 
Per Staff 346 $346 

To reflect Staffs calculation of working capital based upon 
Staffs recommendations for purchased power and purchased water. 

WORKING CAPITAL (1/8 OPERATION & MAINT EXP) - Per Company $ 
Per Staff 11,493 $1 1,493 

To reflect Staff's calculation of working capital based upon 
Staffs recommendations for operation and maintenance expense 
(excluding purchased power and purchased water expenses). 



o o o o o o o w o o m o o m m o o o m m o o o o o c  
N b  6969 hrf 6969 m 

69 m 69 

o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o c  
69 

o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o c  
69 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 ~  
69 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
69 

m 
t-. 
m 

N 

7- - 
69 

w m m r- 
N 69 

0 N 

m 69 
f 

0 69 

0 
69 

m 
0 0 N 

t- 0 
0 N 

. 



W 
-1 
3 
P 
W 
I 
0 
v) 
2 

c 0 
9 

n 
Y ce 
W 
0 

o o o o o o o m o o m o o t ~ o o o m m o o o o o  cu o m  m a  
03. k 
m m  

2 m 9 
t 9 0  m 

i m 
r 

o o o o o m o o o o o - m o o o o o o o o o o o o  
t9 m mu, 

9 9 
m b  

a- - 7 

$! 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
b9 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
b4 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
t9 

m 



W 
J 
3 
W 
I 
0 
(0 

z 
t- 

W 

W 

n 

0 

5 

4 

n 
n 
n 
W 

3 

0 
0 

0 

F 

3 

f 
a 

5 n 

C 

C 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 m 0 0 0 0 0 0 r 0 0 0 b b o o o o o  
- 0  m 

0, N- 
b m  N m  

u,P 
0- (4 P ;- m 

m N 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 m 0 0 m 0 0 m m 0 0 0 - N o o o o o  ~m a -  
m -  eo m m m 

o o o o o m o o o o o - ~ o o o o o o o o o o o o  
t9 0, m u ,  

O O O O O O O N O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o  
63 u) 

4) 
(4 

O O O O O O O N O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o  
63 (D 

2 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - o o s o o o o o o o o o o o o o o  
t9 (0 m 

o o o o o o o o o o o o o m o o o o o o o o o o o  
t9 m 0 m m 

m : 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket No. Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-3 
Page 1 of 8 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 

Revenues: 
461 Metered Water Revenue 
460 Unmetered Water Revenue 
474 Other Water Revenues 

Total Operating Revenue 

Operating Expenses: 
601 Salaries and Wages 
61 0 Purchased Water 
615 Purchased Power 
618 Chemicals 
620 Repairs and Maintenance 
621 Office Supplies & Expense 
630 Contractual Services 
635 Water Testing 
641 Rents 
650 Transportation Expenses 
657 Insurance - General Liability 
659 Insurance - Health and Life 
666 Regulatory Commisssion Expense 
675 Miscellaneous Expense 
403 Depreciation Expense 
408 Taxes Other Than Income 
408.1 1 Property Taxes 
409 Income Tax 

Total Operating Expenses 

Rate Case 

Company Staff Staff Staff 
Exhibit Adjustments Adjusted Recommended 

$ 107,211 $ $ 107,211 $ 10,067 $117,278 
$ - $  $ - $  - $  
$ 1,029 $ $ 1,029 $ - $ 1,029 

$ 108,240 $ $ 108,240 $ - $118,307 

$ 45,800 $ $ 45,800 $ - $ 45,800 
$ - $  $ - $  - $  
$ 8,297 $ $ 8,297 $ - $ 8,297 
$ - $  $ - $  - $  
$ 11,121 $ (2,590) A $ 8,531 $ - $ 8,531 
$ 9,670 $ (250) B $ 9,420 $ - $ 9,420 
$ 4,512 $ (308) C $ 4,204 $ - $ 4,204 
$ 3,634 $ 100 D $ 3,734 $ - $ 3,734 
$ - $  $ - $  - $  
$ 1,344 $ $ 1,344 $ - $ 1,344 
$ 8,189 $ $ 8,189 $ - $ 8,189 
$ - $  $ - $  - $  
$ 1,875 $ (542) E $ 1,333 $ - $ 1,333 
$ 1,387 $ (300) F $ 1,087 $ - $ 1,087 
$ 4,986 $ 281 G $ 5,267 $ - $ 5,267 
$ 3,906 $ $ 3,906 $ - $ 3,906 
$ 4,706 $ $ 4,706 $ 146 $ 4,852 
$ (108) $ 615 H $ 507 $ 2,076 $ 2,582 

$ 109,320 $ (2,994) $ 106,326 $ 2,222 $108,547 

]OPERATING INCOMEI(LOSS) $ (1,080) $ 2,994 $ 1,914 $ (2,222) $ 9,7601 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2009 

Revised Schedule CSB-3 
Page 2 of 8 

I STAFF ADJUSTMENTS I 
I I 

A - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - Per Company 
Per Staff 

To remove costs that the Company inappropriately included 
in test year expenses: 

$11,121 
8,531 ($2,590) 

$ 18,881 .OO Per Company's trial balance 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 8,531.22 Repair and Maintenance Costs per Staff 

(8,671.35) Well costs and Sommerton House costs removed by Company 
(395.00) Remove and capitalize cost of meters 
(293.33) Adjustment to normalize computer repair & maintenance costs 
(990. IO) Normalized hydrant repair and maintenance costs 

I Normalized I Computer Repair & 
I Maintenance Costs I 

$ 240 Hard drive crash 
$ 40 Computer repair 
$ 160 Reinstall programs 
$ 440 Total computer repair expenses to be normalized 

3 years 
$ 146.67 Normalized computer repair expenses 

$ 440.00 Total computer repair expenses to be normalized 
$ 
$ 293.33 Staffs Adjustment 

(146.67) Normalized computer repair expenses 

Hydrant Repair & 
Maintenance Costs 
$ 41 0 Empire West Invoice 
$ 1,075 Fire hydrant 
$ 1,485 Total costs to be normalized 

$ 495.05 Normalized hydrant repair expenses 
3 years 

$ 1,485.15 Total costs to be normalized 
$ 
$ 990.1 0 Staffs Adjustment 

(495.05) Normalized hydrant repair expenses 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2009 

Revised Schedule CSB-3 
Page 3 of 8 

I STAFF ADJUSTMENTS (Cont.) I 

B - OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE - Per Company $ 9,670 
Per Staff 9,420 ($250) 

To remove a non-recurring cost for relocating a computer used for Orange 
Grove to a different location within the owner's residence. 

C - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - Per Company 
Per Staff 

To remove late fees on from contractual services account: 

$ 32.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 6/30/2010 invoice 
$ 32.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 6/30/2010 invoice 
$ 24.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 6/30/2010 invoice 
$ 32.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 7/16/2010 invoice 
$ 32.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 7/16/2010 invoice 
$ 24.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 7/16/2010 invoice 
$ 20.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 7/16/2010 invoice 
$ 32.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 8/3/2010 invoice 
$ 32.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 8/3/2010 invoice 
$ 24.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 8/3/2010 invoice 
$ 20.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 8/3/2010 invoice 
$ 4.00 Late fee on Gaffin, CPA - 8/3/2010 invoice 
$ 308.00 

D - WATER TESTING EXPENSE - Per Company 
Per Staff 

To reflect Stars calculation of water testing expense. 

$4,512 
4,204 ($308) 

$ 3,634 
3,734 $100 - 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2009 

Total Rate Case 
Expense 

Revised Schedule CSB-3 
Page 4 of 8 

No. of Years Annual Rate 
Amortized Case Expense Company Name Docket No. 

STAFF ADJUSTMENTS (Cont.) 

E - RATE CASE EXPENSE - Per Company $ 1,875 
Per Staff 1,333 ($542) 

To reflect a reasonable normalized amount of rate case expense based on three years between rate cases. 

$ 

$ 1,333.33 Annual Rate Case Expense 

4,000.00 Rate Case Expense - Per Staffs analysis of class D water companies 
3 Divided by 3 years 

F - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE - Per Company 
Per Staff 

To remove costs incurred for a funeral. 

$1,387 
1,087 ($300) 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2009 

PLANT In NonDepreciable or 
Acct SERVICE Fully Depreciated 
No. DESCRIPTION Per Staff PLANT 

Revised Schedule CSB-3 
Page 5 of 8 

DEPRECIABLE DEPRECIATION 
PLANT PREClATli EXPENSE 

(Col A - COI B) RATE (Col C x Col D) 

I STAFF ADJUSTMENTS (Cont.) I 

G - DEPRECIATION - Per Company 
Per Staff 

To reflect Staffs calculation of depreciation expense. 

$4,986 
5,267 $28 1 - 

Depreciation Expense Before Amortization of CIAC: $ 6,513 
Less Amortization of CIAC*: $ 1,246 

Test Year Depreciation Expense - Staff: $ 5,267 
Depreciation Expense - Company: $ 4,986 

Staffs Total Adjustment: $ 28 1 

* Amortization of ClAC Calculation: 
Contribution(s) in Aid of Construction (Gross) $43,950 

Less: Non Amortizable Contribution(s) 0 
Less: Fully Amortized Contribution(s) 0 

2.834% 
Amortizable Contribution(s) $ 43,950 

Amortization of ClAC $ 1,246 
ClAC Amortization Rate (See Sch CSB-2, P.4): 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 0 

LINE 
NO. 

Schedule CSB-3 
Page 6 of 8 

STAFF 
Property Tax Calculation AS ADJUSTED 

STAFF ADJUSTMENTS (Cont.) 

IAl  

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues $ 108,240 
Weight Factor 
Subtotal (Line 1 * Line 2) 

2 
216,480 

Staff Recommended Revenue, Per Schedule CSB-1 
Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) 

108,240 
324,720 

Number of Years 
Three Year Average (Line 5 / Line 6) 
Department of Revenue Mutilplier 
Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) 
Plus: 10% of CWIP - 
Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 
Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 
Assessment Ratio 
Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 
Composite Property Tax Rate 

3 
108,240 

2 
216,480 

216,480 
20.0% 

43,296 
10.8692% 

Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax (Line 14 * Line 15) 4,706 
Company Proposed Property Tax 4,706 

$ 

Staff Test Year Adjustment (Line 16-Line 17) $ (0) 
Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 * Line 15) 
Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 16) 
Increase in Property Tax Expense Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement 

$ 108,240 
2 

$ 216,480 
$ 1 18,307 

334,787 
3 

$ 111,596 
2 

$ 223,191 

$ 
$ 223,191 

20.0% 
$ 44,638 

10.8692% 
$ 

$ 4,852 
$ 4,706 
!$ 146 

Increase to Property Tax Expense 
Increase in Revenue Requirement 
Increase to Property Tax per Dollar Increase in Revenue (LinelSlLine 20) 

$ 146 
10,067 

1.449227% 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31.2010 

LINE 
NO. 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT "H" - TEST YEAR INCOME TAXES 

(A) 
DESCRIPTION 

Calculation of lncome Tax: 
1 Revenue 
2 Less: Operating Expenses - Excluding Income Taxes 
3 Less: Synchronized Interest (L17) 
4 Arizona Taxable Income (LI- L2 - L3) 
5 Arizona State Income Tax Rate 
6 Arizona Income Tax (L4 x L5) 
7 Federal Taxable Income (L4 - L6) 
8 Federal Tax on First Income Bracket ($1 - $50,000) @ 15% 
9 Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($51,001 - $75,000) Q 25% 
10 Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) Q 34% 
11 Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) Q 39% 
12 Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 - $10,000,000) Q 34% 
13 Total Federal Income Tax 
14 Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L6 + L13) 

Calculation of Interest Synchronization: 
15 Rate Base 
16 Weighted Average Cost of Debt 
17 Synchronized Interest (L16 x L17) 

18 
19 
20 

Test Year 
$ 108,240 
$ 105,819 
$ 
$ 2,421 

6.968% 

$ 2,252 
$ 338 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Revised Schedule CSB-3 
Page 7 of 8 

$ 338 
$ 507 

Income Tax - Per Staff $ 507 
Income Tax - Per Company $ (108) 

Staff Adjustment $ 615 

169 

$ 28,892 
0.00% 

$ 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year: December 31,2010 

GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR AND INCOME TAX CALCULATION FOR RECOMMENDED REVENUE 

Revised Schedule CSB-3 
Page 8 of 8 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 

39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 

53 

54 
55 
56 

DESCRIPTION 

Calculation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor: 
Revenue 100.0000% 
Uncollecible Factor (Line 11) 0.0000% 
Revenues (L1 - L2) 100.0000% 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate (Line 23) 22.0688% 
Subtotal (L3 - L4) 77.9312% 
Revenue Conversion Factor (L1 l L5) 1.283183 

Calculation of Uncollecffible Factor 
Unity 
Combined Federal and State Tax Rate (Line 17) 
One Minus Combined Income Tax Rate (L7 - L8 ) 
Uncollectible Rate 
Uncollectible Factor (L9 * L10 ) 

100.0000% 
20.9228% 
79.0772% 
0.0000% 
0.0000% 

Calculation of Effective Tax Rate: 
Operating Income Before Taxes (Arizona Taxable Income) 100.0000% 

6.9680% 
93.0320% 
15.0000% 
13.9548% 

Arizona State Income Tax Rate 
Federal Taxable Income (L12 - L13) 
Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate (Line 53) 
Effective Federal Income Tax Rate (L14 x L15) 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (L13 +L16) 20.9228% 

Calculation of Effective Properfv Tax Factor 
Unity 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (L17) 
One Minus Combined Income Tax Rate (L18-Ll9) 

100.0000% 
20.9228% 
79.0772% 

Property Tax Factor 1.4492% 
Effective Property Tax Factor (L20*L21) 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate (L17+L22) 

1.1460% 
22.0688% 

Required Operating Income $ 9,760 
AdjustedTest Year Operating Income (Loss) 1,914 
Required Increase in Operating Income (L24 - L25) $ 7,845 

Income Taxes on Recommended Revenue (Col. IC], L52) $ 2,582 
Income Taxes on Test Year Revenue (Col. [A], L52) 507 
Required Increase in Revenue to Provide for Income Taxes (L27 - L28) 2,076 

Recommended Revenue Requirement $ 118,307 
Uncollectible Rate (Line 10) 0.0000% 
Uncolllectible Expense on Recommended Revenue (L30*L31) 
Adjusted Test Year Uncollectible Expense 

$ 
$ 

Required Increase in Revenue to Provide for Uncollectible Exp. (L32-L33) 

Property Tax with Recornmended Revenue $ 4,852 
Property Tax on Test Year Revenue 
Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue (L35-L36) 
Total Required Increase in Revenue (L26 + L29 + L34 + L37) 

4.706 
146 

$ 10,067 

Calculation of lncorne Tax: 
Revenue 
Operating Expenses Excluding Income Taxes 
Synchronized Interest (L56) 
Arizona Taxable Income (L39 - L40 - L41) 
Arizona State Income Tax Rate 
Arizona Income Tax (L42 x L43) 
Federal Taxable Income (L42 - L44) 

Test Staff 
Year Recommended 

$ 108,240 $ 10,067 $ 118,307 
$ 105,819 $ 146 $ 105,965 
$ $ 
$ 2,421 $ 12,342 

6.9680% 6.9680% 
$ 169 $ 860 
$ 2,252 $ 11,482 

Federal Tax on First Income Bracket ($1 - $50,000) Q 15% 
Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($51,001 - $75,000) Q 25% 

Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) Q 39% 
Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335.001 - $10,000.000) Q 34% 

$ 338 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) Q 34% 

$ 1,722 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ , -  

Total Federal Income Tax $ 338 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L44 + L51) $ 507 

$ 1.722 
$ 2,582 

Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate [Col. [C], L51 - Col. [A], L51j / [Cd. [C], L45 - Col. [A], 145) 15.0000% 

Calculation of Interest Synchronization: 
Rate Base (Schedule CSB-3, Col. (C), Line 14 
Weighted Average Cost of Debt 
Synchronized Interest (L45 X L46) 

$ 28,892 
0.0000% 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket No. Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Present 

Rates 

Revised Schedule CSB-4 

Company Staff 

Proposed Recornmended 

RATE DESIGN 

Monthly Customer Charge: 
518 x 314" Meter 

314" Meter 
1" Meter 

1 w" Meter 
2" Meter 
3 Meter 
4" Meter 
6 Meter 

Gallons Included In Monthly Customer Charge: 

Per 1,000 Gallons for 0 to 3,000 Gallons 
Per 1,000 Gallons for 3,001 to 8,000 Gallons 
Per 1,000 Gallons for Gallons in Excess of 8,000 

Standpipe, Bulk Water 

Service Llne and Meter Installation Charges 
5/8"x 3/4 Meter 

3/4 Meter 
1" Meter 

1 1/2 Meter 
2" Turbine Meter 
2 Compound Meter 
3" Turbine Meter 
3 Compound Meter 
4 Turbine Meter 
4 Compound Meter 
6" Turbine Meter 
6" Compound Meter 

Service Charges 
Establishment 
Establishment (After Hours) 
Reconnection (Delinquent) 
After Hours Charge (Flat Rate) 
Meter Test 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
Re-establishment (Within 12 Months) 
Re-establishment (Within 12 Months After Hrs) 
NSF Check 
Deferred Payment - per month 
Meter Re-read 
Late Payment Penalty 
Moving Customer Meter (Customer Request) 
After Hours Service Charge (Rule R14-2-403.D) 

Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinkler 
4" or Smaller 
6 
8 
1 0  
Larger than 1 0  

I Company Proposed 1 Staff Recommended Present Rates 
Services I Meters I Total I Services I Meters I Total I Services I Meters I Total 

$415 $105 $520 6415 6105 6520 $415 6105 $520 
$415 
$465 
$520 
$800 
$800 

$1,015 
$1,135 
$1,430 
$1,610 
$2,150 
$2,270 

$25.00 
40.00 
40.00 

NIA 
25.00 

** 
** 
25.00 
1 S O %  
30.00 
NT 

cost 

.** 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

$205 
$265 
$475 
$995 

$1,840 
$1,620 
$2,495 
$2,570 
$3,545 
$4,925 
$2,820 

$25.00 
40.00 
40.00 

25.00 
NIA 

.* .. 
25.00 
1.50% 
30.00 
1.50% 
**. 

cost 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

$620 
$730 
$995 

$1,795 
$2,640 
$2,635 
$3,630 
$4,000 
$5,155 
$7,075 
$5,090 

$25.00 

40.00 
30.00 
25.00 

(b) 

*. 

(b) 
25.00 
1.50% 
20.00 
1.50% 

(a) 
(b) 

*.*. 
ttt. 

*.** 
.*** 
.*** 

$415 
$465 
$520 
$800 
$800 

$1,015 
$1,135 
$1,430 
$1,610 
$2,150 
$2,270 

(a) - Cost to include parts, labor, overhead, and all applicable taxes, including 

(b) - Staff recommends discontinuance. 
income tax if applicable 

* Per Commission rule AAC R14-2403.8 
** Number of months off system times the monthly minimum per Commission rule AAC R14-2-403(D). 

*** Per Commission rule R14-2-405 
**** 2.00% of Monthly Minimum for a Comparable Sized Meter Connection, 

but no less than $10.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers 

.~ 
$205 
$265 
$475 
$995 

$1.840 
$1,620 
$2,495 
$2,570 
$3,545 
$4,925 
$2,820 

$620 
$730 
$995 

$1.795 
$2,640 
$2,635 
$3,630 
$4,000 
$5,155 
$7,075 
$5,090 

$41 5 
$465 
$520 
$800 
$800 

$1,015 
$1,135 
$1,430 
$1,610 
$2,150 
$2,270 

$205 
$265 
$475 
$995 

$1,840 
$1,620 
$2,495 
$2,570 
$3,545 
$4,925 
$2,820 

$620 
$730 
$995 

$1,795 
$2,640 
$2,635 
$3,630 
$4,000 
$5,155 
$7,075 
$5,090 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-5 

I TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS I 
General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter 

Average Number of Customers: 303 

Present Proposed Dollar Percent 
Company Proposed Gallons Rates Rates Increase Increase 

Average Usage 

Median Usage 

7,727 $28.13 $34.64 $6.51 

6,611 $25.62 $31 5 5  $5.93 

Staff Recommended 
Without $0.67 WlFA Loan Surcharqe 

Average Usage 7,727 $28.13 $30.85 $2.71 

Median Usage 6,611 $25.62 $27.89 $2.26 

Staff Recommended 
With $0.67 WlFA Loan Surcharqe 

Average Usage 7,727 $28.13 $31 5 2  $3.38 

Median Usage 6,611 $25.62 $28.56 $2.93. 

Present & Proposed Rates (Without WlFA Loan Surcharge) 
General Service 518 X 314 - Inch Meter 

Gallons 
Consumption 

0 
1,000 
2,000 
3,000 
4,000 
5,000 
6,000 
7,000 
8,000 
9,000 

10,000 
15,000 
20,000 
25,000 
50,000 
75,000 

100,000 
125,000 
150,000 
175,000 
200.000 

Present 
Rates 

$1 1.50 
13.50 
15.50 
17.50 
19.75 
22.00 
24.25 
26.50 
28.75 
31.50 
34.25 
48.00 
61.75 
75.50 

144.25 
213.00 
281.75 
350.50 
419.25 
488.00 
556.75 

Company 
Proposed 

Rates 
$14.17 

16.63 
19.09 
21.55 
24.32 
27.09 
29.86 
32.63 
35.40 
38.79 
42.18 
59.13 
76.08 
93.03 

177.78 
262.53 
347.28 
432.03 
516.78 
601 5 3  
686.28 

% 
Increase 

23.2% 
23.2% 
23.2% 
23.1% 
23.1% 
23.1% 
23.1% 
23.1% 
23.1% 
23.1% 
23.2% 
23.2% 
23.2% 
23.2% 
23.2% 
23.3% 
23.3% 
23.3% 
23.3% 
23.3% 
23.3% 

Staff 
Proposed 

Rates 

$12.32 
14.32 
16.32 
18.32 
20.97 
23.62 
26.27 
28.92 
31 5 7  
34.87 
38.17 
54.67 
71.17 
87.67 

170.17 
252.67 
335.17 
41 7.67 
500.17 
582.67 
665.1 7 

23.1% 

23.1% 

9.6% 

8.8% 

12.0% 

11.5% 

% 
Increase 

7.1% 
6.1 % 
5.3% 
4.7% 
6.2% 
7.4% 
8.3% 
9.1% 
9.8% 

10.7% 
1 1.4% 
13.9% 
15.3% 
16.1% 
18.0% 
18.6% 
19.0% 
19.2% 
19.3% 
19.4% 
19.5% 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 8 W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-6 
Page 1 of 3 

I WlFA LOAN SURCHARGE CALCULATION - EXAMPLE I 
Loan Amount: $30,000 

Term: 20 Years 
Interest Rate Before Subsidy 5.25% 

5.250% If interest rate is not found on TABLE A, use the next highest percentage 
WlFA Subsidy Rate: 100% 

WlFA Interest rate (9.25% x 70%): 

Step 1 - Find the Annual Payment on Loan 

$30,000 Total Amount of Loan 
0.0809 TABLE A, Conversion Factor Table, Column B 

$2,425.84 Annual Principle and Interest Payment 

Step 2 - Find the Annual Interest Payment on Loan 

$30,000 Total Amount of Loan 
0.0518 TABLE A, Conversion Factor Table, Column C 

$1,554.23 Annual Interest Payment on Debt 

Step 3 - Find the Annual Principal Payment on Loan 

$30,000 Total Amount of Loan 
0.0291 TABLE A, Conversion Factor Table, Column D 

$871.61 Annual Principal and Interest Payment 

Step 4 - Find the Annual Surcharge Revenue Requirement Needed for Loan 

$1,554.23 Annual Interest Payment on Debt (from Step 2) 
$871.61 Plus: Annual Principal Payment (from Step 3) 

$2,425.84 Debt Service Component of the Annual Surcharge Revenue 

Step 5 - Find the Equivalent Bills 

Equivalent Bills 
Col A I ColB I COlC I ColD I ColE 1 

Number of Equivalent 
NARUC Number of Months in Bills 

Meter Size Multiplier Customers Year Col B x C X D 
518"~ 314" Meter 1 303 12 3,636 
314" Meter 
1" Meter 
1 %" Meter 
2" Meter 
3" Meter 
4 Meter 

1.5 0 12 
2.5 0 12 

5 0 12 
8 0 12 

15 0 12 
25 0 12 

6 Meter 50 0 
303 

12 
3,636 

Step 6 - Find the Monthly Surcharge 

$2,425.84 Total Annual Surcharge Revenue Requirement for the Loan (from Step 8) 
3,636 Divided by: Total Number of Equivalent Bills 

$ 0.67 Monthly Surcharge for 314" Customers 

Step 11 - Find the Monthly Surcharge for the Remaining Meter Size Customers 

Equivalent Bills r Col A I ColB I COlC I Col D 
518" x 314" Surcharae bv " *  

NARUC Customers' Meter Size 
Meter Size Multiplier Surcharge Col B x C 

518"x 314" Meter 1 $ 0.67 $ 0.67 
314" Meter 
1" Meter 
1 %" Meter 
2 Meter 
3" Meter 
4" Meter 
6 Meter 

1.5 $ 0.67 $ 1 .oo 
2.5 $ 0.67 $ 1.67 

5 $ 0.67 $ 3.34 
8 $ 0.67 $ 5.34 

15 $ 0.67 $ 10.01 
25 $ 0.67 $ 16.68 
50 $ 0.67 $ 33.36 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-I 1-01 80 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-6 
Page 2 of 3 

TABLE A 
Conversion Factor Table (Based on a 20-year Loan) 

17 7.50% 0.0967 0.0742 0.0224 
18 7.75% 0.0985 0.0767 0.021 8 
19 8.00% 0.1004 0.0792 0.021 1 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 & W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-6 
Page 3 of 3 

WlFA Loan Amount Requested $30,000 

Down Payment: $0 
Amount Financed: $30,000 

Number of years: 20 Compounding Periods: 
Interest rate Before Subsidy 5 25% 

WlFA Subsidy Rate: 1 00 

12 

LOAN AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE 

Period 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

Loan 
payment 

(1 1 

$202 15 
202 15 
202 15 
202 15 
202 15 
202 15 
202 15 
202 15 
202 15 
202 15 
202 15 
202 15 

Payments 
Beginning- End-of-month 
of-month Interest P ri n c i p a I principal Annual Annual Annual 

principal Ir'(211 NV - ( 3 ~  ~ 2 ) .  (411 Interest Principal Debt Payment 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

$30,000 00 
29,929 10 
29,857 68 
29.766 36 
29,714 52 
29,642 37 
29,569 90 
29,497 12 
29,424 01 
29.350 59 
29,276 64 
29,202 78 

$131 25 
130 94 
13063 
13032 
130 00 
129 69 
129 37 
129 05 
128 73 
126 41 
128 09 
127 76 

$70.90 
71.21 
71.53 
71 84 
72.15 
72.47 
72.78 
73.10 
73.42 
73.74 
74.07 
74 39 

$29,929 10 
29,857 88 
29,786 36 
29,714 52 
29,642 37 
29,569 90 
29,497 12 
29,424 01 
29,350 59 
29,276 84 
29,202 78 
29.128 39 1,554 23 871.61 2,425 84 



Orange Grove Water Company 
Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0084 8 W-02237A-11-0180 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Revised Schedule CSB-7 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

I Line 

~ 

No 
1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 
25 
26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 
34 
35 
36 

37 
38 
39 
40 

41 
42 
43 

~ 

Selected Financial Data 
Including Immediate Effects of the Proposed Debt & WlFA Loan Surcharge 

[AI PI [CI 
Staff Recommended Staff Recommended 

INCOME STATEMENT 

Operating Revenue 
Metered Water Revenue 
WlFA Loan Surcharge 
Other Water Revenues 
Total Operating Rev: 

601 Salaries and Wages 
615 Purchased Power 
620 Repairs and Maintenance 
621 Oftice Supplies & Expense 
630 Contractual Services 
635 Water Testing 
650 Transportation Expenses 
657 Insurance - General Liability 
666 Regulatory Comm Exp - Rate Case 
675 Miscellaneous Expense 
403 Depreciation Expense 
408 Taxes Other Than Income 
408.1 1 Property Taxes 
409 Income Tax 
Total Operating Expense 

Operating Income 

Interest Income 
Interest Expense on Long-term debt 

Net Income 

Operating Expenses 

Total Other Interest Expense 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return (Line 23 I Line 28) 

Operating Margin (Line 23 / Line 6) 

Principal Repayment 

Cash Flow (L 27 + L18 - L31) 

TIER 

DSC 
[L21+ L23]+L25 

[L 18 + L 21 + L 231 + [L 25 + L 311 

Short-term Debt 
Long-term Debt 
Common Equity 

Total Capital 

Rates without Surcharge, 
Loan Principal & Interest Adjustments REF Loan Principal & Interest 

Rates with Surcharge, 

$ 117,278 $ $ 1 17,278 
- $  2,426 A $ 2,426 

$ 1,029 $ $ 1,029 
$ 

$ 118,307 $ 2,426 $ 120,733 

45,800 $ 
8,297 $ 
8,531 $ 
9,420 $ 
4,204 $ 
3,734 $ 
1,344 $ 
8,189 $ 
1,333 $ 

45,800 
8,297 
8,531 
9,420 
4,204 
3,734 
1,344 
8,189 
1,333 

$ 1,087 $ $ 1,087 
$ 5,267 $ $ 5,267 
$ 3,906 $ $ 3,906 
$ 4,852 $ $ 4,852 
$ 2,582 $ $ 2,582 
$ 108,547 $ $ 108,547 

9,760 $ 2,426 $ 12,185 

- $  $ 
$ - $  1,554 B $ 1,554 
$ - $ (1,554) $ (1,554) 

$ 9,760 $ 872 $ 10,631 

$ 28,892 $ 28,892 

33.78% 42.18% 

8.25% 10.09% 

$ - $  872 C $ 872 

$ 15,027 $ $ 15,027 

Not Meaningful 9.50 

Not Meaningful 8.26 

0% $ 872 2.5% 
0% $ 29,128 82.0% 

$ 1,132 100% $ 5,514 15.5% 
$ 1,132 100% $ 35,514 100.0% 

A - See Sch CSB-6, page 1, Step 1 
B - See Sch CSB-6, page 1, Step 2 
C - See Sch CSB-6, page 1, Step 3 



ATTACHMENT A 

CONCLUSIONS 

ENGINEERING REPORT FOR 
ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY 

Docket Nos. W-02237A-11-0180 (Rates), 
and 
W-02237A-11-0084 (Financing) 

1. Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) regulates the Orange Grove 
Water Company (“Orange Grove” or “Company”) water system under ADEQ Public 
Water System I.D. #14-366. Based on a Compliance Status Report, dated April 12,201 1, 
the system has no major deficiencies and is delivering water that meets water quality 
standards required by 40 CFR 141/Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 4. 

2. Orange Grove’s service area is not located within any Active Management Area 
(“AMA”). Arizona Department of Water Resources (“ADWR’) has determined that 
Orange Grove is currently in compliance with departmental requirements governing water 
providers and/or community water systems. 

3. A check of the Commission’s Utilities Division Compliance Section database showed 
that there were no delinquent compliance items for Orange Grove as of July 27,201 1. 

4. Staff concludes that proposed new storage tank is not necessary, if a back-up generator is 
installed. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Staff recommends that the Company be given the option of installing an on-site 
Emergency Generator with significant capacity to run the Company’s high yield backup 
well in lieu of adding the proposed storage tank and booster pump system additions. 

2. Staff further recommends that if the Company decides to implement the alternative option 
that it file documentation with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, 
demonstrating that the on-site Emergency Generator and other minor improvements have 
been completed within 120 days of the effective date of the order in this matter. 

3. Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in 
this docket and within 90 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, at 
least three BMPs in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the templates created 

1 



ATTACHMENT A 

by Staff for Commission’s review and consideration. The templates created by Staff are 
available on the Commission’s website at 
http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/forms.asp. 

4. Staff further recommends that a maximum of two BMPs may come from the “Public 
AwarenesdPublic Relations” or “Education and Training” categories. 

5.  Staff recommends the annual water testing expense of $3,734 be used for purposes of this 
application. 

6.  Staff recommends that the Company continue to use the depreciation rates in Table B. 

7.  Staff recommends continued use of the current charges listed in Table C. 

I .. 
11 

http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/forms.asp


TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 
A . INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY .................................................................................... 1 

B . DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM ................................................................................................... 1 

FIGURE 2 CERTIFICATED AREA 4 
WATER SOLD ............................................................................................................................................................ 5 
FIGURE 3 . WATER USE ......................................... .............................................................................................. 5 
NON-ACCOUNT WATER ............................................................................................................................................ 5 
SYSTEM ANALYSIS .................................................................................................................................................... 5 

D . GROWTH ............................................................................................................................................................. 9 

FIGURE 1 . COUNTY MAP ........................................................................................................................................... 3 
. ................................................................................................................................ 

E . ARIZONA DEPARTMENT . OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (“ADEQ”) COMPLIANCE ................. 9 

COMPLIANCE ............................................................................................................................................................ 9 
WATER TESTING EXPENSE ........................................................................................................................................ 9 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) COMPLIANCE ................................ 9 F . 
G . ACC COMPLIANCE .......................................................................................................................................... 9 

H . DEPRECIATION RATES ................................................................................................................................... 9 

I . OTHER ISSUES ................................................................................................................................................. 10 

- 1 . SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES ........................................................................................ 10 
TABLE c . SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES ............................................................................. 11 
- 2 . CURTAILMENT PLAN AND BACKFLOW PREVENTION TARIFFS ........................................................ 11 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 1 

ADWR ID No. 

A. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY 

Well No 1 Well No. 2 
55-84965 55-809347 

On April 27,201 1 , Orange Grove Water Company (“Orange Grove” or “Company”) filed 
an application with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission) to increase 
its rates. Per the application the Company has experienced limited growth and revenues have not 
kept pace with increases in operating expenses. The Company’s current rates were approved in 
Commission Decision No. 71110, dated June 5, 2009. The ACC Utilities Division Staff 
(“Utilities Staff ’) engineering review and analysis of the application are presented in this report. 

Casing Size 
Casing Depth 

Orange Grove serves the Orange Grove Mobile Manor and the Rancho Mesa Verde 
Mobile Manor subdivisions near the Community of Somerton in Yuma County, Arizona. Figure 
1 shows the location of the Company within Yuma County and Figure 2 shows the Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity (“CCdkN”) covering approximately 90 acres (less than two-tenths of 
a square mile). 

8 inches 6 inches 
270 feet 260 feet 

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM 

Pump Size in Horsepower (Hp) 
Pump Yield in Gallons Per 
Minute (GPM) 

The Orange Grove water system was visited on July 22, 201 1, by Jian Liu, Staff Utilities 
Engineer, in the accompaniment of Kathleen Day, the Company’s President, and Sam Day, the 
Company’s certified operator. 

20 Hp 7.5 Hp 
300 GPM 55 GPM 

The water system consists of two wells (with total yield of 355 Gallons Per Minute 
(“GPM’)), a pressure tank (5,000 gallon capacity), and a distribution system serving 301 metered 
connections as of year end 20 10. Table A includes a detailed plant facility listing. 

Meter Size 
Year Drilled 

Table A. Plant Facilities Summary 

4 inch 2.5 inch 
1980 1977 

Notes: Both wells are located at the same site on Valencia Avenue in Orange Grove Mobile Manor. 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 2 

Structure or Equipment Location Quantity and Capacity 
Pressure Tank Well Site (Note I)  1 - 5,000 gallon 
8 . 5 ’ ~  9’ Storage Shed Well Site 1 

50’ x 50’ (5’ high) Chain Well Site 1 
~ Link Fence (Note 3) 

8 inches 
6 inches 

Distribution Mains 
1 Diameter I Material I Length 

PVC 570 feet 
PVC 10,984 feet 

4 inches 
2 % inches 

PVC 4,754 feet 
PVC 3,664 feet 

Size 
518 x 314 inch 

Quantity 
312 

SizeIDescription 
Standard 

Quantity 
10 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 3 

PNTELOPE WATER COMPPNY 

CITRUS PARK WATER COMPANY 

DATELPND PUBUC SERVlCE COMPANY, INC 

DATELPN D UTILITIES 

DESERT VACENCIAWATER SYSTEM 

ELPRADO WATER COMPPNY, INC 

FARMSTWATER 8, SEWER, INC 

FISHER'S LANDING WATER 8 SEWER WORKS, LLC 

GPDSDENWATER COMPPNY, INC. 

GREEN ACRES WATER COMPPNY 

M O H M  UTILITYCOMPPNY 

ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPPNY 

RANCHEROS BONITASWATER COMPANY, LLC 

SHEPPRD WATER COMPANY; INC 

SUN LEISURE ESTATES UTILITIES COMPPNY, INC 

TACN AWATER MANAGEMENT 

TIERRAMESAESTATESWTER COMPANY, INC 

Figure 1. County Map 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 4 

T 

-I- 
I .12 

n 

I 93 
w 

I K 

Green Acres Rater Company 

Orange G r o w  Hater Compnnr 

s - 3 2 5 4  121 
Rriichrros Eanitos Kater C o i r p a n ~ .  LLC 

~ 

Snn Lcisnre Estates Utilities Coiiipai~y, 1 1 1 ~  

Figure 2. Certificated Area 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 5 

C. WATERUSE 

Water Sold 

Figure 3 presents the water consumption data provided by the Company from June 2010 
to May 201 1. Customer consumption included a high monthly water use of 326 gallons per day 
(“GPD”) per connection in June, and the low water use was 216 GPD per connection in 
December. The average annual use was 258 GPD per connection. 

Figure 3. Water Use 

Non-Account Water 

Non-account water should be 10 percent or less. It is important to be able to reconcile the 
difference between water sold and the water produced by the source. A water balance will allow 
a company to identify water and revenue losses due to leakage, theft and flushing. Orange Grove 
reported 28,951,230 gallons pumped and 28,527,800 gallons sold, resulting in a water loss of 
1.46% for the 12-month period beginning June 1, 2010. Non-account water is within acceptable 
limits. 

I System Analysis 

Based on the data provided by the Company, the system’s well production capacity is 355 
GPM. The system currently does not have any storage capacity. There are fire hydrants in the 
distribution system. The system had 306 connections during the peak month of use in June 2010. 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 6 

Staff concludes that the system’s well production has adequate capacity to serve the present 
customer base and growth. 

During Orange Grove’s last rate proceeding, which resulted in Commission Decision No. 
71 110, effective June 5,  2009, Staff concluded that the water system’s well production was 
adequate to serve present customers. However, since the system was not equipped with a storage 
tank, Staff recommended that the Company install a minimum of 60,000 gallons of storage. This 
Staff recommendation was based primarily on Staffs conclusion that the Company would in the 
not to distant future be obligated to provide sufficient and reliable fire flow within its service 
area. 

Decision No. 7 1 1 10 ordered the following with respect to the storage addition. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. shall install a 
minimum of 60,000 gallons of water storage capacity. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. shall file with 
Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, no later than June 30,201 0, a 
Certijicate of Approval to construct the 60,000 gallons of water storage capacity and 
shall file no later than December 31,2010, Certificate ofApproval of Construction of the 
60,000 gallons of water storage capacity. 

Subsequent to the issuance of Decision No. 71 110, the Company requested and was 
granted multiple extensions of time to comply with filing the Approval of Construction (“AOC”) 
for the storage addition. In Decision No. 72437 the Company requested and was granted its 
latest extension and currently has until December 30,201 1 to file the AOC. 

On February 22, 2011, in Docket N0.W-02237A-11-0084, Orange Grove filed an 
application with the Commission requesting authorization to incur long term debt from the Water 
Infrastructure Finance Authority of Arizona in an amount of $200,000 (“Financing Application”). 
Proceeds from the loan would be used to fund the construction of a new 100,000-gallon storage 
tank, chlorine disinfection system and a booster pump station on-site at the Company’s water 
supply facility where the production wells are located. In addition, a new site security fence 
would be installed around the entire water supply facility. 

The Company’s President informed Staff that she is concerned about the impact this large 
expenditure could have on customer rates. The Company is concerned about keeping its rates 
affordable, customer income levels in the Company’s service area are typically very low. The 
Company believes that its existing high yield (300 GPM) backup well has plenty of capacity to 
cover customer demand if the primary well fails and that based on her twenty years of operating 
this Company she doesn’t feel the proposed storage capacity is needed. In addition, the proposed 
storage tank and booster pump system additions will not be effective at improving fire flow 
within the system because the aged distribution system which was installed 30 to 40 years ago 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 7 

~~ 

Company Proposed Costs to be 
Financed 

can not support the high pressure needed for adequate fire flow. Replacement of the distribution 
system cannot be justified at the present time because of the huge expense involved and the 
negative impact this would have on rates. The project would not be cost effective especially 
since a formal fire flow requirement has not been established as anticipated. 

Staff Recommended Cost to be 
Financed 

Staff recommends that the Company be given the option of installing an on-site 
Emergency Generator with significant capacity to run the Company’s high yield backup well in 
lieu of adding the proposed storage tank and booster pump system additions. An emergency 
generator would improve system reliability by ensuring that the backup well would always be 
available to meet peak demand even during times when commercial power is lost. The addition 
of an emergency generator could prove to be more effective at improving fire flow than adding 
the proposed storage when commercial power is lost. Staff believes this alternative should be 
considered in lieu of adding storage since the Company has a high yield backup well with plenty 
of capacity to cover peak demand if the primary well fails. Initial cost estimates indicate that an 
emergency generator can be added at a fraction of the cost of the storage tank and booster pump 
system. Staff further recommends that if the Company decides to implement the alternative 
option that it file documentation with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, 
demonstrating that the on-site Emergency Generator and other minor improvements have been 
completed within 120 days of the effective date of the order in this matter. 

Cost Analysis 

$50,000 

Option One: proposed storage tank: 

Storage Tank, Pump Station and Site Improvements 

$50,000 

Project Description 

1.0 SITE CONSTRUCTION 
1.1 Demo Existing Piping 
1.2 Grading, Drainage and 

1.3 Site Security Fence 
1.4 Concrete Pads 
1.5 Storage Tank Foundation 
1.6 Electrical Equipment & 

1.7 Belowground Site Piping 

Gravel 

Booster Station Canopy 

and Connection to Main 
2.0 MECHANICAL 

2.1 Storage Tank Installation 

2.2 Well Discharge Piping 
2.3 Booster Pump Station 
2.4 Site Service Water 
2.5 Disinfection System 

(100,000 gallons) 

$90,000 $90,000 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 8 

3.0 ELECTRICAL SITE 
WORK 

$30,000 $30,000 

Subtotal 
Design and Engineering 

$1 70,000 $170,000 
$15.000 $15.000 

Legal/Debt Authorization 
InspectiodConstruction 
Management 

Option Two: Emergency Generator 

$5,000 $5,000 
$10,000 $10,000 

The Company’s estimated cost for the proposed backup emergency generator is as 
follows: 

Backup emergency generator (include installation) $30,000 

Total: $30,000 

Staff has reviewed the Company’s estimates and concludes that they are reasonable. 
However, no ‘‘used and useful” determination of the proposed plant was made, and no particular 
future treatment should be inferred for rate making or rate base purposes. 

The Company supports Staffs recommendation of backup emergency generator, which 
will save $1 70,000 for the Company comparing to install a new 100,000-gallon storage tank. 

Best Management Practices (“BMP”) Tariff 

Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in 
this docket and within 90 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, at least three 
BMPs in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the templates created by Staff for 
Commission’s review and consideration. The templates created by Staff are available on the 
Commission’s website at http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/forms.asp . 

Staff further recommends that a maximum of two BMPs may come from the “Public 
AwarenessPublic Relations” or “Education and Training” categories. The Company may 
request cost recovery of the actual costs associated with the BMPs implemented in its next 
general rate application. 

http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/forms.asp


Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 9 

D. GROWTH 

The Company reached its current level of customers in the mid-1990s. Little if any 
growth has been experienced since then. Orange Grove had 301 metered connections as of year 
end 2010. The Company has estimated that the annual mean service connections will be 305 in 
2015. Based on the fact that the historical growth has been flat, Staff concludes that the 
Company’s estimate is reasonable. 

E. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (“ADEQ”) 
COMPLIANCE 

Compliance 

ADEQ regulates the Orange Grove water system under ADEQ Public Water System I.D. 
#14-366. Based on a Compliance Status Report, dated April 12, 201 I ,  the system has no major 
deficiencies and is delivering water that meets water quality standards required by 40 CFR 
141/Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 4. 

Water Testing Expense 

The Company reported a total water testing expense of $3,634 during the test year. Staff 
reviewed the reported amount and supporting documentation provided by the Company. Staff 
recommends the annual water testing expense of $3,734 be used for purposes of this application. 
F. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) 

COMPLIANCE 

Orange Grove’s service area is not located within any ADWR Active Management Area. 
As of March 3, 20 1 1, Orange Grove was compliant with departmental requirements governing 
water providers and/or community water systems. 

G. ACC COMPLIANCE 

A check of the Commission’s Utilities Division Compliance Section database showed 
that there were no delinquent compliance items for Orange Grove as of July 27,201 I .  

H. DEPRECIATION RATES 

For purposes of this rate application the Company used depreciation rates per National 
Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“‘NARUC”) plant category that are the same 
as the rates typically recommended by Staff. These rates are presented in Table B and it is 
recommended that the Company continue to use the depreciation rates below in Table B. 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 10 

Table B. Depreciation Rate Table for Water Companies 

NARUC 
Acct. No. Depreciable Plant 

Average Annual 
Service Life Accrual 1 (Years) 1 Rate (%) 1 

330.1 Storage Tanks 45 2.22 
330.2 Pressure Tanks 20 5.00 
33 1 Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 2.00 
333 Services 30 3.33 
334 Meters 12 8.33 
335 Hvdrants 50 2.00 

_____ 336 I Rackflow Prevention Devices 
7 
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 15 6.67 
339 Other Plant & Misc Equipment 15 6.67 
340 Office Furniture & Equipment 15 6.67 

341 TransDortation Eauinment 5 20.00 
340.1 Computers & Software 5 20.00 

I 

341 I TransDortation LUUIIJIIIGIIL I -r I .L.u.uu 11 ~~ -~ 
1 

3 42 Stores Equipment 25 4.00 
343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 20 5.00 

345 Power Operated Equipment 20 5.00 
344 Laboratory Equipment 10 10.00 

346 I Communication Equipment I 10 10.00 
347 1 Miscellaneous EauiDment 10 10.00 1 

I. OTHER ISSUES 

1. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges 

The Company has not requested any changes in its service line and meter installation 
charges in this rate application. The current charges are within the range of charges typically 
recommended by Staff. Staff recommends continued use of the current charges listed below in 
Table C. 



Orange Grove Water Company 
July 25,201 1 
Page 11 

Table C. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges 

Company 

Total Meter Size 

314-inch $415 $205 $620 
1 -inch $465 $265 $730 
1-1 /2-inch IS520 IS475 I $995 
2-inch Turbine $800 $995 $1,795 
2-inch Comp $800 $1,840 $2,640 
3-inch Turbine $1.0 1 5 $1.620 $2.635 
3- inchCom~ I$1.135 I $2.495 I $3.630 
4-inch Turbine 1 $1.430 1 $2.570 I $4.000 
4-inch Comt, I $1.610 I $3.545 I $5.155 
6-inch Turbine I $2.150 I $4.925 I $7.075 
6-inchComp I $2,270 1 $6,820 I $9,090 

2. CURTAILMENT PLAN AND BACKFLOW PREVENTION TARIFFS 

Orange Grove has approved Curtailment Plan and Backflow Prevention Tariffs on file 
with the Commission. 


	FACT SHEET
	SUMMARY OF FILING
	BACKGROUND
	CONSUMER SERVICES
	COMPLIANCE
	ENGINEERING ANALYSIS
	RATE BASE
	PLANT-IN-SERVICE
	ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
	WORKING CAPITAL

	OPERATING REVENUES
	OPERATING EXPENSES
	REVENUE REQUIREMENT
	RATE DESIGN
	MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES
	FINANCING APPLICATION AND SURCHARGE MECHANISM
	CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE
	LOAN
	STAFF™S RECOMMENDATIONS
	Number of years: 20 Compounding Periods:

	Period
	10
	11
	12
	INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY
	DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM
	FIGURE 1 COUNTY MAP
	FIGURE 2 CERTIFICATED AREA
	WATER SOLD
	FIGURE 3 WATER USE
	NON-ACCOUNT WATER
	SYSTEM ANALYSIS

	D GROWTH
	ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (ﬁADEQﬂ) COMPLIANCE
	COMPLIANCE
	WATER TESTING EXPENSE
	ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (ﬁADWRﬂ) COMPLIANCE

	ACC COMPLIANCE
	DEPRECIATION RATES
	OTHER ISSUES
	SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES
	TABLE c SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES
	2 CURTAILMENT PLAN AND BACKFLOW PREVENTION TARIFFS




